
CORNELL UNIVERSITY 
ANNOUNCEMENTS
JANUARY 25, 1965

NUTRITION 
1965-1966

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NUTRITION



ACADEMIC CALENDAR
SECOND TERM, SPRING OF 1965

Second-term registration, Spring recess:
old s tu d e n ts ................... Ja n .25. .. M Instruction suspended,

Examinations b e g i n ......... . J a n .2 6 . . . T 12:50 p.m ........................... .M ar. 27. C
Examinations e n d ............... .Feb. 3 . . . W Instruction resumed,
Midyear rec ess ..................... .Feb. 4 . . T h 8 a.m.................................... .Apr. 5. . A
Midyear rec ess ..................... .Feb. 5 . . . F Second-term instruction
Registration, new students. .Feb. 6 . . . . S e n d s .................................... .May 29. <
Second-term instruction Exam inations b e g in ........... .May 31. . a:

begins, 8 a.m...................... .Feb. 8 . . . M Exam inations e n d ............. .June  8. . 'i
M idterm grades d u e ........... Mar. 26 .. F Commencement D a y ......... June 14. . A

ACADEMIC YEAR, 1965-1966

Freshman O rientation . . . . .Sept. 18. .. . s Exam inations beg in ........... .J a n .25. . 1
Registration, new students. .Sept. 20. . . M Exam inations e n d ............. .Feb. 2. . V
Registration, old students. .Sept. 21. .. T Midyear recess................... .Feb. 3. 4 1
Instruction begins, 1 p.m.. .Sep t.2 2 . . . W Midyear recess..................... .Feb. 4 . . . 1
M idterm grades d u e ........... .Nov. 10. . . W Registration, new students. .Feb. 5. <,

Thanksgiving recess: Second-term instruction
Instruction suspended, begins, 8 a.m ..................... .Feb. 7. . lYi

12:50 p.m ........................... .Nov. 24. . . w M idterm  grades d u e ........... .M ar. 26. <

Instruction resumed, Spring recess:
8 a.m.................................... .Nov. 29. .. M Instruction suspended,

Christmas recess: 12:50 p.m ........................... . Mar. 26. <
Instruction suspended, Instruction resumed,

12:50 p.m ........................... .Dec. 18. .. . S 8 a.m.................................... . Apr. 4. . A
Instruction resumed, Instruction ends,

8 a.m .................................... •Jan. 3 . . . M 12:50 p.m ........................... .May 28. <
First-term instruction ends. .J a n .2 2 . . . . S Exam inations beg in ............. .May 30. . A
Second-term registration, Exam inations e n d ............... .June 7. . 'I

old students........................ J a n .24 .. M Commencement D ay........... .June 13. . A

T he dates in the calendars above are tentative.

C O R N E LL U N IV E R S IT Y  A N N O U N C E M E N TS. Volume 56. N um ber 13. 
January 25, 1965. Published twenty-one times a year: three times in August, Sep­
tember, and October; twice in  March, April, May, June, and July; once in January 
and in December; no issues in  February or November. Published by Cornell 
University a t Edm und Ezra Day H all, 18 East Avenue, Ithaca, New York. 
Second-class postage paid at Ithaca, New York.



CORNELL UNIVERSITY

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
OF NUTRITION

1965-1966

T h e  G rad u a te  School of N u tritio n , a 
u n it of C ornell U niversity, is supported  
in  p a r t by sta te  ap p ro p ria tio n s th rough  
the State U niversity  of New York



CONTENTS

ACADEMIC CALENDAR  Inside front cover
REGISTER OF FACULTY AND S T A F F ................................................................. iii
T H E  GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U T R IT IO N .................................................... 3
Faculty O rg an iza tio n .........................................................................................................  4
Professional Degrees .........................................................................................................  4
Admission ............................................................................................................................  6

Course Requirem ents ................................................................................................... 6
Noncandidates ................................................................................................................ 6
University Requirem ents ............................................................................................  7
H ealth Requirements ................................................................................................... 7
Applications and Registration .................................................................................. 8

Requirements for G raduation ........................................................................................ 8
N utritional Science ....................................................................................................... 8
Food Science .................................................................................................................  9
Special Problem .............................................................................................................  10
Exam ination .................................................................................................................... 11
Credit for Summer Session S tu d y .............................................................................  11
Residence Requirem ents ............................................................................................  11

T raining for Specialized Fields .................................................................................... 12
N utritional Science .......................................................................................................  12
Food Science .................................................................................................................  13

T uition  and F e e s ...............................................................................................................  13
Assistantships and Traineeships .................................................................................  15
Academic Advisory Service for Cornell U n d erg rad u a tes ......................................... 15
H ealth Sendees and Medical C a r e .................................................................................. 16
Graduate Student Housing ..........................................................................................  16
DESCRIPTION  OF COURSES .................................................................................. 17
N utrition  ..............................................................................................................................  17
Public H ealth ...................................................................................................................... 19
Food S c ie n ce ........................................................................................................................  20
Food Preparation .............................................................................................................  23
Bacteriology ........................................................................................................................  23
Biochemistry ........................................................................................................................  24
Chemistry and Physics ..................................................................................................... 25
Economics ............................................................................................................................  26
Mathematics ........................................................................................................................  26
Physiology and H isto lo g y ................................................................................................. 27
Pathology and Bacteriology ..........................................................................................  28
Physical Biology .................................................................................................................. 29
Social Studies ......................................................................................................................  29
Research ..............................................................................................................................  31
INDEX ................................................................................................................................  32
LIST OF ANNOUNCEM ENTS ...................................................... Inside back cover



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NUTRITION
ADMINISTRATION
P e r k i n s , J a m e s  A., A.B., Ph.D., President of the University 
C o r s o n , D a l e  R., Ph.D., Provost of the University
K e a s t , W i l l i a m  R .,  Ph.D., Vice President for Academic Affairs of the University 
B a r n e s , R i c h a r d  H., Ph.D., Dean of the School 
Y o u n g , C h a r l o t t e  M., Ph.D., Secretary of the School

FACULTY

In  this list the titles and departments of primary affiliation of faculty members 
are indicated.

A s d e l l , S. A., Ph.D., Professor, Animal H usbandry 
B a k e r , R o b e r t  C., Ph.D., Professor, Poultry Husbandry 
B a r n e s , R ic h a r d  H., Ph.D., Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
B f.n t o n , D u a n e  A., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Animal Husbandry 
B u c k , P a u l  A., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Dairy and Food Science 
C a l i ., D a v i d  L . ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, H. E. Babcock Professorship of Food 

Economics, G raduate School of N utrition 
C o m a r , C y r i l  L., Ph.D., Professor, Physical Biology 
D a n i e l , L o u i s e  J., Ph.D., Professor, Biochemistry 
D a r l i n g , C. D o u g l a s , M.D., Professor, University H ealth  Services 
D o n a l d , E l i z a b e t h  A., Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Food and N utrition 
F i n n , R o b e r t  K., Ph.D., Professor, Chemical Engineering 
G a y l o r , J a m e s  L . ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
H a c k i .e r . L. R o s s , Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Food Science and Technology, 

Geneva
H a n d , D a v i d  B., Ph.D., Professor, Food Science and Technology, Geneva 
H a r t m a n , J o h n  D., Ph.D., Professor, Vegetable Crops 
H e r r i n g t o n , B a r b o u r  I... Ph.D., Professor, Dairy and Food Science 
H e s t e r , E. E l i z a b e t h , Ph.D., Professor, Food and N utrition 
H o l l e y , R o b e r t  W., Ph.D., Professor, Biochemistry 
H o g u e , D o u g l a s  E., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Animal Husbandry 
I s e n b e r g , F. M. R., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Vegetable Crops 
J o h n s t o n , F r a n c e s  A., Ph.D., Professor, Food and N utrition
K r o o k , L e n n a r t  P., D.V.M., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Pathology and Bacteri­

ology
K u t a , E d w i n  J., Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Food and N utrition
L e e , F r a n k  A., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food Science and Technology, Geneva
L e n c e m a n n , F r e d e r ic k  W., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Physical Biology
L o n g r e e , K a r l a , Ph.D., Professor, Institution M anagement
L o o s l i , J o h n  K., Ph.D., Professor, Animal Husbandry

i l l



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR ITIO N

L u t w a k , L e o , Ph.D., M.D., James Jamison Professor of Clinical N utrition, 
G raduate School of N utrition 

M a t t i c k , L e o n a r d  R . ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food Science and Technology, 
Geneva

M a y n a r d , L e o n a r d  A., Ph.D., Professor Emeritus, G raduate School of N utrition 
M c C o r m i c k , D o n a l d  B„ Ph.D., Associate Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
M o n d y , N e l l , Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food and N utrition  
M o o r e , N o r m a n  S., M.D., Professor, University H ealth  Services 
M o r r i s o n , M a r y  A., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food and N utrition  
M o y e r , J a m e s  C., Ph.D., Professor, Food Science and Technology, Geneva 
N e l s o n , W a l t e r  L „  Ph.D., Professor, Biochemistry 
N e s h e i m , M a l d e n  C., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Poultry Husbandry 
N e w m a n , K a t h e r i n e , J . ,  Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food and N utrition  
P e d e r s o n , C a r l  S., Ph.D., Professor, Food Science and Technology, Geneva 
P e r s o n i u s , C a t h e r i n e  J.. Ph.D., Professor, Food and N utrition 
P o n d , W i l s o n , Ph.D., Associate Professor, Animal Husbandry 
R e i d , J o h n  T h o m a s , Ph.D., Professor, Animal H usbandry 
R i v e r s , J e r r y  M a r g a r e t , Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Food and N utrition 
R o b i n s o n , W i l l a r d  B., Ph.D., Professor, Food Science and Technology, Geneva 
R o e , D a p h n e  A n d e r s o n , M.D., Assistant Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
S c o t t , M i l t o n  L . ,  Ph.D., Professor, Poultry Husbandry 
S e e l e y , H a r r y  W., J r ., Ph.D., Professor, Dairy and Food Science 
S h a l l e n b e r g e r , R o b e r t  S., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food Science and Tech­

nology, Geneva 
S m i t h , O r a , Ph.D., Professor, Vegetable Crops 
S m i t h , S e d g w ic k  E., Ph.D., Professor, Animal Husbandry 
S m o c k , R o b e r t  M .,  Ph.D., Professor, Pomology 
S t e i n i n g e r , G r a c e , Ph.D., Professor, Food and N utrition  
T u r k , K e n n e t h  L . ,  Ph.D., Professor, Animal H usbandry
V a n B u r e n , J e r o m e  P., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Food Science and Technology, 

Geneva
v a n  V e e n , A n d r e  G., Ph.D., Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
W a r n e r , R i c h a r d  G., Ph.D., Professor, Animal H usbandry 
W a s s e r m a n , R o b e r t  H., Ph.D., Professor, Physical Biology 
W e l l i n g t o n , G e o r g e  H., Ph.D., Professor, Animal H usbandry 
W i l l i a m s , H a r o l d  H., Ph.D., Professor, Biochemistry 
W r i g h t , L e m u e l  D., Ph.D., Professor, G raduate School of N utrition 
Y o u n g , C h a r l o t t e  M., Ph.D., Professor, G raduate School of N utrition  
Y o u n g , R o b e r t  J., Ph.D., Associate Professor, Poultry Husbandry

STAFF

A r m i t a g e , S h i r l e y  O., L.P.N., Research Nurse
B e l k i n , B a r b a r a , B.S., Research Technician
B e r r e s f o r d , K a t h l e e n , M.S., Editor of School Publications
B o r o n k a y , C a r o l y n  PL. B.S.. Research Dietitian
B r u n e a u , L u c i l e  S., L.P.N., Research Nurse
C o l b e r t , E l l e n  S., R.N., Research Nurse
D a v i d s e n , K e n d r a  J.. R.N., Research Nurse



FACULTY AND STAFF

D e l w i c h e , C o n s t a n c e  N., M.F.S., Research Technician 
F i a l a , G r a c e  F„ A.B., Research Technician 
G i l b e r t , K e n n e t h  E . ,  B .S . ,  Administrative Assistant 
H o t z e l , D i e t e r  G . ,  P l i .D . ,  Research Associate 
K w o n g , E v a  FI., P h .D . ,  Research Associate 
L a b a d a n , B e a t r i z  A., M.N.S., Research Technician 
L a d u e , L e s l i e , L.I’.N., Research Nurse 
M a y , C y n t h i a  P . ,  Research Technician 
M i l l e r , P e a r l  S., M.S., Research Technician 
M o o r e , A. U i .r i c , P h .D . ,  Research Associate 
N i g h t i n g a l e , M a r i a  S., M.S., Research Technician 
S a m u e l s o n , L a V e r n a  B., R.N., Research Nurse 
S c h u l t z , A. L o u i s e , R.N., Research Nurse 
S u n d e l l , F Ie l e n , E „  R.N., Research Nurse 
S w a n , P a t r i c i a  O., B.S., Research Technician 
W e s t o n , M a r i l y n  O., B.S., Research Technician

■





THE GRADUATE SCHOOL OF

NUTRITION

T H E  G R A D U A T E  SC H O O L O F N U T R IT IO N  at C ornell offers 
academ ic and research program s in  n u tritio n a l and  food science, leading 
to the professional degrees, M aster of N u tritio n a l Science (M.N.S.) and  
M aster of Food Science (M.F.S.). These program s are offered to students 
who wish to pursue a scientific career re la ted  to n u tritio n a l and  m etabolic 
studies or food processing.

N u tritio n a l science is attractive to m any candidates because of the ir 
in terest in  a specific area of the field. But to others deciding upon  a field 
of advanced study, the term  “n u tritio n a l science” may have only general 
im plications. Possibly this is because the science of n u tr itio n  draws upon  a 
num ber of disciplines— biochem istry, physiology, and o ther biological and 
social sciences— which are then  used in com binations to uncover new 
knowledge in  n u tritio n  o r to p u t in to  use tha t w hich is already know n.

A career related  to n u tritio n a l and m etabolic studies, then, could m ean 
carrying on research in  a biochem ical laboratory, in  a clinical setting, 
o r w orking w ith experim ental anim als— and  in  the app lied  areas of 
public health , w orking w ith people, o r seeking a be tter understand ing  
of the com plex n u tr itio n  problem s of the developing countries of the 
world.

For anyone who prefers to work in  the biological sciences, a rapidly 
developing field is th a t of n u tritio n a l biochem istry. T oday  the science of 
n u tritio n  cannot exist separately from  fundam ental biochem istry. These 
two areas are closely allied and  the science of n u tritio n  is generally con­
sidered a b ranch  of biochem istry. O ne function  of m odern  n u tr itio n  is 
the developm ent of biochem ical knowledge th a t can be app lied  to the 
in tact organism . T h e  G raduate  School of N u tritio n  has aligned its re­
search program s w ith heavy em phasis on fundam enta l biochem istry in  
areas ranging  from  the study of enzymological phenom ena at a sub- 
cellu lar level to the app lica tion  of biochem istry in  experim ental anim als 
and  in m an, both  norm al and diseased.

In the field of food science, the School’s program  also emphasizes study 
in  the biological sciences. T ra in in g  in  this field may lead to a laboratory  
career, possibly involving research dealing w ith  the processing and  preser­
vation of foods or the developm ent of new foods. O r, in  an area of in ­
creasing im portance, food scientists are conducting  research on the organo­
leptic properties of foods and  food m ixtures, and  studying the food

3

T h e  G r a d u a t e  S c h o o l  o f  N u t r i t i o n  in  S a v a g e  H a l l



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR IT IO N

preferences and  habits of p o pu la tion  groups, often for the purpose of 
in troducing  new o r m odified foods in  developing countries.

F requently  w hen a studen t enters the School, he is undecided  abou t 
w here his in terest in  n u tritio n  lies. W ith  the first term  of study devoted 
largely to basic science courses, he then  has tim e to explore the possibili­
ties, both  th rough  course work and  th rough  discussion w ith  his professors 
and  associates. A t the School he also has ihe advantage of w orking 
in  an  in tim ate  environm ent where all of the students are p u rsu ing  ad­
vanced work e ither in  n u tritio n a l o r food science— students w ith  varying 
backgrounds and  interests— and  represen ting  m any countries.

A lthough  the professional degree program s are designed to prepare 
students to en ter a career upon  graduation , they also fill an  increasing 
need of g raduate  students who are in terested  in  the biological sciences, 
b u t who are no t certa in  abou t the field of g raduate  w ork they wish to 
enter. T hese program s have proved particu larly  valuable  in  he lp ing  such 
students decide upon a specific field of study for the  Ph.D . degree, 
and  to decide upon  an area of professional career developm ent.

THE FACULTY
Because the School serves as an in teg ra ting  center for g raduate  academic 

and  research program s in  n u tritio n  at C ornell, the faculty of a num ber 
of departm ents and  divisions of the U niversity  are draw n u p o n  to provide 
counseling and  instruction  in  the School’s program . M any of these faculty 
m em bers are appo in ted  jo in tly  in  the G raduate  School of N u tritio n .

In  add ition , the School has its own core faculty w ith  offices and  labora­
tories in  Savage H all or in  its C linical N u tritio n  U n it in  Sage H ospital. 
Am ong these professors are biochemists, w orking in  ra th e r fundam ental 
areas of n u tritio n a l biochem istry; clinicians w orking actively in  n u tr i­
tional research program s; experim ental nu trition ists  using anim als to 
replicate some of the m ore serious n u tritio n a l problem s of m an; public 
health  nu trition ists, tra in in g  students for careers in  com m unity  nu tritio n ; 
and  experts in  in te rna tiona l nu tritio n , conducting  research and  tra in ing  
students in  those areas of n u tr itio n  w hich are, to some extent, u n iq u e  to 
the developing countries of the world.

T h e  com plete faculty of the School also includes anim al nu trition ists, 
food economists, food scientists, and  specialists in  re la ted  areas of agri­
cu ltu re  and  hom e economics.

A lthough frequently  m em bers of the core faculty serve as advisers in 
p lann ing  a s tuden t’s cu rricu lum  and  d irecting  his special research p ro b ­
lem, an  adviser may be selected from  am ong those on  the com plete faculty.

THE SCHOOL’S PROFESSIONAL DEGREES
T h e  School of N u tritio n  was organized in  1941 to serve as an  in tegrating  

center on the cam pus for the p lan n in g  of academ ic and  research program s



THE SCHOOL’ S DEGREES

related  to nu tritio n . T h e  first school of its k ind, it is still un ique  in  its 
organization. From  the start, the program s for the professional degrees, 
M aster of N u tritio n a l Science and  M aster of Food Science, were designed 
a round  a core of sufficiently strong and  basic p redeterm ined  courses to 
enable a student, upon  g raduation , to en ter a career w ithou t taking 
fu rther advanced study.

In  bu ild ing  the curricu lum  for a s tu d en t’s program , these core courses 
in  the fundam ental sciences are used to provide a broad  base tha t will be 
useful in  any area of n u tritio n a l or food science. Em phasis in elective 
courses is then placed on the developm ent of knowledge and  skills needed 
in p repara tion  for specialized types of careers.

T h e  high standards of the School— its requirem ents for adm ission, its 
caliber of instruction , and  its requirem ents for g radua tion—-all con tribu te  
to the high degree of proficiency a tta ined  by its graduates in the ir pro­
fessional careers. A lthough the M.N.S. and M.F.S. degrees com plete tbe 
advanced study of m any students, a num ber of students, du ring  the ir work 
in  these program s, become in terested  in  con tinu ing  study tow ard a Ph.D. 
degree w ith specialization in  such areas as n u tritio n , biochem istry, physi­
ology, or food science and  technology.

Professor Gaylor demonstrates the use of gas chromatography for sensitive micro- 
analytical analysis of steroids.



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR ITIO N

ADMISSION

T o be adm itted to the School the applicant must hold a baccalaureate degree 
from a college or university of recognized standing or have completed work 
equivalent to that recjuired for such a degree. He must have a definite profes­
sional interest in the field of either nutritional science or food science.

Course Requirements

T o  qualify for one of the graduate degrees, a candidate must have completed, 
with a superior record, courses in the following subjects with the approxim ate 
num ber of semester hours as stated.

Physical sciences: a total of 20 hours divided among chemistry, physics, and 
mathematics. Courses in quantitative chemistry and organic chemistry are prere­
quisites to courses required for graduation. If they are not offered for entrance, 
they must be taken following admission. Students who enter w ithout college 
training in physics are required to take an elementary course in this subject before 
graduation. Credits for beginning courses in physics and chemistry, including 
organic and quantitative analysis, cannot be counted toward the credits required 
for graduation.

Biological sciences: a total of 12 hours in such courses as biology, botany, 
zoology, bacteriology, and physiology for candidates for the M.N.S. degree. 
Courses in animal or hum an nutrition  up to three hours may be counted in the 
biological sciences. Elementary courses in bacteriology or physiology cannot be 
counted toward graduation. For candidates for the M.F.S. degree, eight hours are 
required in the biological sciences. Elementary courses in bacteriology cannot be 
counted toward graduation. However, an elementary course in bacteriology is 
prerequisite for advanced courses in bacteriology.

Social studies: a total of nine hours in such subjects as economics, government, 
education, psychology, sociology, anthropology, and history.

Other courses: the applicant’s record must show evidence that he has satis­
factorily completed other courses prerequisite to those required by a candidate 
for a degree. An applicant who cannot meet in full the specific course require­
ments may be adm itted if the faculty of the School so recommends, with the 
understanding that the deficiencies must be made up before graduation.

Non-Candidates

Admission as noncandidates is open to applicants who desire to register for 
a term or more to take specific courses but who do not wish to become candi­
dates for a degree. Such applicants must hold Bachelors’ degrees, must meet the 
other requirem ents specified for admission, and must show evidence that the 
courses desired will be of special benefit to them in their professional careers.

6



P r o f e s s o r  M c C o r m i c k  a n d  a  g r a d u a t e  s t u d e n t  u s e  a r e c o r d i n g  s p e c t r o p h o t o m e t e r  t o  
m e a s u r e  c h a n g e s  in  o p t i c a l  a h s o r b a n c y  o f  c o e n z y m e s .

ADMISSION

University Requirements

Applicants must meet the general requirem ents for admission to the Graduate 
School as set forth in the A nnouncem ent of General Inform ation  and the 
Announcem ent of the Graduate School.

Health Requirements

T he following health requirem ents lor entering graduate students have been 
adopted by the Cornell Board of Trustees. Failure to fulfill these requirem ents 
will result in loss of the privilege of registering the following term. T he responsi­
bility for fulfilling these requirem ents rests with the student.

I M M U N I Z A T I O N  . . .  A  satisfactory certificate o f  im m u n iza tion  aga in st sm a llp ox , on  th e form  
su p p lied  by th e U n iversity , m u st be su b m itted  before reg istration . It w ill be accepted as satis  
factory on ly  if  i t  certifies th at w ith in  th e last three years a successful vacc in ation  has been  
perform ed. I f  th is req u irem en t cannot be fu lfilled  by the stu d en t’s hom e p hysician , op p or tu n ity  
for im m u n iza tion  w ill be offered by th e C ornell m ed ica l staff d u r in g  the stu d en t’s first sem ester, 
w’ith  the cost to be borne by the stu d en t. I f  a stu d en t has been  absent from  th e U n iversity  for 
m ore than three years, im m u n ity  w ill be considered  to have lapsed , and  a certificate o f  revac­
c in ation  m ust be sub m itted .

7



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR IT IO N

H E A L T H  H I S T O R I E S  . . . S tudents accepted  for ad m ission  w ill be requ ired  to su b m it h ea lth  
histories on  form s su p p lied  by the U niversity .

X - R A Y  . . . Every stu d en t is requ ired  to have a ch est X -ray. H e  m ay presen t a chest film , m ade  
by a p rivate p hysician , on  or before en ter in g  C orn ell, p rovid ed  th a t it  was o b ta in ed  w ith in  six  
m on th s o f in itia l reg istration  and  is o f  accep tab le qua lity ; o r  he m ay p resent a ch est X -ray  
report, provid ed  th at the rad iograph  was taken w ith in  the six  m on th s o f  in it ia l reg istration , 
con tain s th e film  n um b er and nam e and  address o f  the X -ray facility , and  is sign ed  by a 
rad iologist; or  he m ay h ave a chest X -ray a t C ornell d u r in g  th e o rien ta tion  period  or a t som e  
o th er specified  tim e shortly  th ereafter, in  w hich  case the ch arge w ill be in clu d ed  in  the 
registration  fee.

W h e n  a s tu d e n t  w h o  has been  a w a y  f r o m  th e  U nivers i ty  fo r  m o re  th an  a y e a r  w ishes  to 
re-en te r , he must,  at his o w n  expense , once  m o r e  fu lfi ll  th e  ches t X - r a y  r e q u i r e m e n t  an d  also 
f ill  o u t  a n ew  hea lth  his to ry .

APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATION

Applicants for admission should address their inquiries to the Office of the 
G raduate School, Sage Graduate Center, Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 
14850. T he form the applicant will receive is one which is used in all areas of 
graduate study and does not apply in all of its details to G raduate School of 
N utrition applicants. In  completing the form, applicants should indicate an 
interest in either nutritional science for the M .N.S. degree or in food science for 
the M.F.S. degree in the Graduate School of N utrition. In neither program is it 
necessary to indicate a m inor area of study. No application will be acted upon 
un til all credentials enum erated in the application form have been Hied.

All students adm itted to the Graduate School of N utrition  must register 
through the G raduate School Office, Sage G raduate Center, at the beginning of 
each term or session.

REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION

For graduation a student must have completed at least two units of residence 
and at least 36 semester hours of specified and approved courses of which not 
more than 10 can be in research (Graduate School of N utrition  199). In the event 
that certain required courses have been completed satisfactorily by the student 
prior to his admission to the G raduate School, substitutions will be made with 
the approval of his faculty adviser.

Certain elective courses may be required as deemed appropriate by the adviser 
and the faculty of the G raduate School of N utrition  to round out the student’s 
professional training in nutritional science or food science. T he student must 
prepare a written report on an approved problem  that may or may not require 
laboratory research, and must pass a final exam ination. T he curriculum  differs in 
accordance with the field in which the student wishes to specialize, as follows:

Nutritional Science

T he specialized training in this field, leading to the degree of Master of 
N utritional Science, emphasizes the basic scientific knowledge and techniques of 
nutrition . T he completion of the following curriculum  is required:

8



REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION

Hours
Biochemistry ......................................  6
Principles of N u tr i t io n ...................  3
Laboratory work in n u tr itio n   3
Advanced Physiology ........................ 6
Food E conom ics................................  3
Statistics ...............................................  3

Hours
History of Nutrition ........................ 1
S em inars...............................................  1
Advanced courses in hum an or

animal n u tr i t io n ............................ 4
Special p ro b le m ........................ 6 to 10

In addition, the requirem ents include such approved electives as the faculty 
adviser and the faculty of the School may deem appropriate and necessary to 
round out the student’s training in the field of nutritional science.

Faculty members advising students for the M.N.S. degree include Professors 
S. A. Asdell, R. H. Barnes, D. A. Benton, D. L. Call, C. L. Comar, Louise J. 
Daniel, J. L. Gaylor, L. R. Hackler, R. W. Holley, D. E. Hogue, Frances A. 
Johnston, L. P. Krook, F. W. Lengemann, J. K. Loosli, L. Lutwak, D. B. McCor­
mick, N. S. Moore, Mary A. Morrison, W. L. Nelson, M. C. Nesheim, Katherine 
J. Newman, W. G. Pond, J. T . Reid, Jerry M. Rivers, D aphne A. Roe, M. L. 
Scott, S. E. Smith, Grace Steininger, K. L. T urk , A. G. van Veen, R. G. W arner, 
R. H. Wasserman, H. H. Williams, L. D. W right, Charlotte M. Young, and R. J. 
Young.

COURSES APPROVED FOR ADVANCED NUTRITION CREDIT

Animal H usbandry 510 
Biochemistry 510 
Biochemistry 520 
Biochemistry 521 
Food and N utrition 324 
Food and N utrition 330 
Food and N utrition 402 
Food and N utrition 424 
Food and N utrition  440 
Poultry Husbandry 510 
School of N utrition 100

School of N utrition 160 
School of N utrition 381

School of N utrition 382

School of N utrition 392 
Veterinary Pathology 

and Bacteriology 155

Special Topics in Animal N utrition  1“
Biochemistry and N utrition of the Vitamins 2 
Advanced Biochemistry 1 or 2°
Advanced Biochemistry 1 or 2“
N utrition 3b
N utrition and Disease 3
Readings in N utrition 2
Advanced N utrition 2
N utrition and Growth 2
Advanced Poultry N utrition 2
Problems and Programs in In ternational 

N utrition 4
N utritional Biochemistry 3
Field Observation and Experience

in Community N utrition  1
Field Observation and Experience

in Community N utrition 1
Clinical and Public H ealth N utrition  3

Pathology of N utritional Diseases 3

° Depending upon the topic.
6 If equivalent not previously taken.

Food Science
T he specialized training in this field, leading to the degree of Master of Food 

Science, emphasizes the sciences involved in food processing and utilization. T he 
completion of the following curriculum  is required.



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR ITIO N

Hours Hours
Biochemistry ......................................  6 Statistics ................................................  3
Advanced courses in bacteriology. . 6 N utrition  ..............................................  3
Approved courses in  food Seminars ..............................................  1

science .............................................. 11 Special p ro b le m ........................6 to 10

In  addition, the requirem ents include such approved electives as the faculty 
adviser and the faculty of the School may deem appropriate and necessary to 
round out the student’s training in the field of food science.

Faculty advising students for the M.F.S. degree include Professors R. C. Baker, 
R. H. Barnes, P. A. Buck, D. L. Call, R. K. Finn, D. B. H and, J. D. H artm an, 
B. L. H errington, Elizabeth E. Hester, F. M. R. Isenberg, E. J. Kuta, F. A. Lee, 
Karla Longree, L. R. Mattick, Nell Mondy, J. C. Moyer, W. L. Nelson, C. S. 
Pederson, Catherine J. Personius, W. B. Robinson, H. W. Seeley, R. S. Shallen- 
berger, O. Smith, R. M. Smock, J. P. VanBuren, A. G. van Veen, G. A. W elling­
ton, and L. D. W right.

COURSES APPROVED FOR ADVANCED FOOD SCIENCE CREDIT

Biochemistry 410 Food Biochemistry 3
Biochemistry 510 Biochemistry and N utrition  of the Vitamins 2
Dairy Science 232 Fluid Milk Processing and Quality Control 4
Dairy Science 333 Food Products from Milk Ferm entations 5
Dairy Science 340 Dairy and Food Engineering 4
Dairy Science 431 Analytical Methods 4
Dairy Science 433 Chemistry of Milk 2“
Food and N utrition 316 Science of Food 3 or 4
Food and N utrition  317 Science of Food, Laboratory 1
Food and N utrition 318 Experim ental Food Methods 2
Food and N utrition 403 Special Problems for G raduate Students
Food and N utrition  404 Readings in Foods 2
Food Science 361 Principles of Food Technology 3 or 5
Food Science 362 Principles of Food Technology 3 or 5
School of N utrition 100 Problems and Programs in International

N utrition 4
School of N utrition 159 Food Economics 3
School of N utrition 250 Seminar in W orld Problems of Food and

Population 2
Pomology 201 Post-harvest Physiology, H andling and

Storage of Fruits 3
Poultry H usbandry 450 Poultry Meat and Egg Technology 3
Vegetable Crops 222 Potato Production and Processing 3
Vegetable Crops 412 H andling and M arketing Vegetable Crops,

Advanced Course 4

* Depending upon the topic. 
b Credits as arranged.

Special Problem
T he work involved in the report on an individual problem required for both 

degrees may be carried out with the approval of the student’s faculty adviser
1U



REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION

under the direction of any member of the faculty of the School whom the student 
may choose and who is willing to supervise it. T he report must be approved by 
the supervising faculty member and the original copy submitted to the Office of 
the Dean of the Graduate Schoof of N utrition  at least one week prior to the be­
ginning of the final exam ination period. Directions concerning the form in which 
the report is to be presented may be obtained either from the student’s faculty 
adviser or from the Office of the Dean of the G raduate School of N utrition.

Examination
A final examination, either oral or written or both, is required for either 

degree. Examinations are conducted by a committee consisting of the faculty 
adviser plus one other member to be designated by the faculty of the Graduate 
School of N utrition or its delegated agent.

Credit for Summer Session Study
A student registered in the School may receive credit for work done in the 

University Summer Session if his program is approved in advance by his faculty 
adviser. T o  receive this credit he must also be registered in the Summer Session.

A student who has been registered in the School for one term after receiving 
his Bachelor’s degree may, with the approval of his faculty adviser, register for 
a minimum of four and a maximum of twelve weeks for work in the summer 
on his individual problem under personal direction of a member of the faculty 
of the School and thus earn residence credit. T h e  student can thus make use 
of the summer period to meet, in whole or in part, the requirem ents of six to 
ten hours granted upon the completion of his report on an approved problem.

Residence Requirements
T o  receive a degree from the School, a student must complete at least two terms

A research dietitian supervising the preparation of metabolic diets in 
kitchen of the School’s Clinical Nutrition Unit.



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR ITIO N

of residence after receiving the Bachelor’s degree from Cornell or elsewhere. (In 
most instances, students need more than two terms of residence in which to com­
plete all degree requirements.)

TRAINING FOR SPECIALIZED FIELDS

N utritional Science
Many opportunities are open to graduates with the M.N.S. degree. Among these 

are positions in research in universities, governm ent and industrial laboratories, 
metabolic wards and clinics in hospitals, college teaching, and nu trition  education 
and public health work in  local, state, national and in ternational agencies. For­
eign students receive training useful in many teaching and governmental positions 
in their native countries.

T he basic training for the M.N.S. degree emphasizes the physical and bio­
logical sciences and the principles of nutrition  of all species. Through appropriate 
electives, students learn to apply these disciplines in either hum an or animal 
nutrition. Facilities for research include biochemical, microbiological, and physio­
logical laboratories, experim ental animal quarters, a diet table for experim ental 
work in hum an nutrition, a metabolic un it in Cornell’s Sage Flospital for the 
study of nutrition  in relation to disease, and, often, opportunity  to participate in 
surveys.

Special opportunities are provided for students of appropriate background who 
wish to prepare themselves for work as community nutritionists with health and 
welfare agencies. Here, the approved electives will include certain phases of social 
science, the elements of public health, clinical and public health nutrition , and 
appropriate inform ational service techniques. O pportunities lo r supervised ex­
periences with community and health agencies are available for selected students. 
Students accepted for training in this area must plan financially for three to four 
weeks of residence away from Cornell to cover the field experience. Two weeks of 
this will be in the fall just prior to the academic year; the third and possible 
fourth week may be either during the spring recess or immediately following final 
examinations. In addition, suitable students are urged to spend a two m onths’ 
period in the summer in “in-service” training in nu trition  as applied to the com­
m unity and to public health. H elp will be given in making the necessary contacts. 
These opportunities will provide assignments which can be used as the basis for 
meeting the requirem ent for a report on an individual problem.

H e r e ,  a  t e c h n i c i a n  u s e s  s p e c i a l  a u t o ­
m a t e d  e q u i p m e n t  f o r  a n a l y s i s  o f  t h e  
h u n d r e d s  o f  s a m p l e s  t a k e n  i n  m e t a b o l i c  
b a l a n c e  s t u d i e s  a t  t h e  C l i n i c a l  N u t r i ­
t i o n  U n i t .



TU IT IO N  AND FEES

T o  meet the need for professionally trained men and women in government 
and international agencies, the School offers a program in in ternational nutrition. 
Designed especially for American students, it is open also to others interested in 
the practical application of nutrition and food science to the problems of develop­
ing countries. T he program includes courses in the sciences basic to nu trition  that 
are extensive enough to equip students for a variety of careers in nutrition. Em­
phasis in electives is then placed on specialized study in problems and programs 
in international nutrition  and related fields such as agriculture, public health, 
extension teaching, sociology, and anthropology. W hen the opportunity  exists, 
field experience will be given. T rain ing  will also be integrated with agricultural 
and public health programs whenever possible. Several traineeships and assistant- 
ships are available to qualified students. For further details, request the descrip­
tive leaflet. Program in International N utrition , from the School.

Students with interest in the feed industry should have completed reasonably 
broad training in livestock production, including poultry, prior to admission. T he 
training will stress principles of animal nutrition, anim al physiology, experi­
mental methods, and analytical procedures. T o round out the training, courses 
in food economics, marketing, and business adm inistration are provided.

Food Science
Growing emphasis on food— its availability, quality, processing, packaging, 

as well as its nutritive value—indicates a period of expanding opportunities 
for those trained in food science. T he G raduate School of N utrition  offers 
programs for M.F.S. candidates which lead to careers in food production, re­
search, quality control, technical sales, teaching, and government and in ter­
national nutrition  work.

Since all techniques for food processing and handling must be based on a 
thorough knowledge of food characteristics, the G raduate School of N utrition 
prescribes an M.F.S. program emphasizing the sciences fundam ental to the field, 
namely, chemistry, biochemistry, and bacteriology. T he student who masters 
these sciences may easily learn the details of special food techniques on the job. 
His basic academic training therefore does not include specialized technology 
courses in food processing, packaging, and the like.

W ork on the special problem may be carried on either at the Ithaca campus 
or at the New York State Agricultural Experim ent Station at Geneva, New York. 
Staff members advise students and acquaint them with the several research proj­
ects under way, including studies of food spoilage, flavor, composition, preserva­
tion, ferm entation, and irradiation effects.

TUITION AND FEES
A registration deposit of 528 must be made by every applicant accepted for ad­

mission unless the candidate has previously m atriculated as a student at Cornell 
University. A check or money order payable to Cornell University should be 
rem itted to the G raduate School, Sage Graduate Center, upon notification of 
acceptance. This deposit pays the m atriculation fee, chest X-ray fee, and examina­
tion book charge and covers certain expenses incident to graduation if the student 
receives a degree. T he deposit will not be refunded to any candidate who with-

ia



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR IT IO N

draws his application after May 22, or after 20 days following his admission 
approval.

Limited refunds of tuition and fixed fees will be made to students who with­
draw from the University prior to the completion of a term, for reasons accepted 
as satisfactory. For students who do not complete a term, tuition and other fees 
will be charged at the rate of 10 per cent for each week, or fraction of a week, 
from the first day of registration to the date of withdrawal as certified by the 
School; if, however, withdrawal is made w ithin six days of the date of registra­
tion, no charge is assessed. T he registration deposit will not be refunded.

T he tuition for students registered in the G raduate School of N utrition  is $200 
a term payable at the beginning of each term. Certain assistantships carry a 
waiver of tuition.

A General Fee of $187.50 a term payable at the beginning of each term is 
required of each registrant of the G raduate School of N utrition  whether he is

T h e  b e h a v i o r a l  a b n o r m a l i t i e s  
o f  a y o u n g  p i g  s u b j e c t e d  to  
s e v e r e  p r o t e i n  m a l n u t r i t i o n  
a r e  b e i n g  s t u d i e d  h e r e .  I n  t h e  
l o w e r  p i c t u r e  a  l i t t e r  m a t e  
g i v e n  a  n o r m a l  d i e t  i s  e x ­
a m i n e d  b y  P r o f e s s o r  P o n d ,  
D e a n  B a r n e s ,  a n d  D r .  U l r i c  
M o o r e .



ASSISTANTS AND TRAINEES

receiving full residence credit or not. T he General Fee contributes toward the 
services supplied by the libraries, Clinic and Sage Hospital, and the student union 
in W illard Straight Hall, and pays a portion of the extra cost of laboratory 
courses and general administration.

Students of the G raduate School of N utrition who attend classes in the Summer 
Session must register both in the G raduate School and in the Summer Session and 
pay the tuition and other fees required by the Summer Session. No fee is required 
for Summer Research if a student was regularly registered in the Graduate School 
during the previous academic year.

A graduate student who returns to the University to present his thesis and to 
take the final exam ination for an advanced degree, all other work for that degree 
having been previously completed, must register as a “candidate for degree only” 
and pay a fee of $35.

If it is necessary for a student to withdraw, he should make arrangements at the 
Graduate School office before leaving the campus.

Tuition  or fees may be changed by the Board of Trustees at any time without 
previous notice.

ASSISTANTSHIPS AND TRAINEESHIPS
A num ber of assistantships and traineeships are available in the School’s re­

search programs, and any student adm itted to the School may apply for this type 
of financial aid. T he stipend is approxim ately $3,000 for a twelve-month appoint­
ment; in some instances it is prorated on a nine-month basis. T he appoint­
ments carry waiver of tuition, but the student must pay all fees required by the 
Graduate School. For September appointm ent, application should be made by 
March 1 to the Secretary, Graduate School of N utrition, Savage Hall. Announce­
ment of appointm ents will be made on or about April 1.

Public Health Traineeships 
for Public Health Personnel

Students interested in preparing for positions as public health nutritionists may 
apply for public health traineeship awards from the U. S. Public H ealth  Service. 
Applicants may secure application forms and additional inform ation from any of 
the Regional Medical Directors of the FI. S. Public H ealth Service or from the 
Chief, Division of General H ealth Services, Bureau of State Services, Public 
Health Service, D epartm ent of Health, Education, and W elfare, W ashington, D.C.

ADVISORY SERVICE FOR STUDENTS PREPARING 
AT CORNELL TO ENTER THE SCHOOL

Students in the Colleges of Agriculture, Arts and Sciences, or Home Economics 
at Cornell University, who prepare for admission to the G raduate School of 
N utrition, may be advised during the period of preparation by members of the 
faculty of the School who are also members of the faculty of the college in which 
the students matriculate.

Undergraduates who are interested in nutrition  and who are m atriculating at
15



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR IT IO N

Cornell University for the first time should state upon the application for admis­
sion that nutrition is the business or profession (field of work) which they expect 
to enter upon completion of their studies. This is necessary in order that appro­
priate faculty advisers may be assigned to them.

HEALTH SERVICES AND MEDICAL CARE
H ealth services and medical care for students are centered in two Cornell 

facilities: the G annett Medical Clinic (out-patient departm ent) and the Sage 
Hospital. Students are entitled to unlim ited visits at the Clinic (appointm ents 
with individual doctors at the Clinic may be made, if desired, by calling or 
coming in person; an acutely ill student will be seen prom ptly whether he has an 
appointm ent or not). Students are also entitled to laboratory and X-ray examina­
tions indicated for diagnosis and treatm ent, hospitalization in the Sage Hospital 
with medical care for a maximum of fourteen days each term, and emergency 
surgical care. T he cost of these services is covered in the General Fee.

On a voluntary basis, insurance is available to supplem ent the services pro­
vided by the General Fee. For further details, including charges for special serv­
ices, see the A nnouncem ent of General Inform ation. If, in the opinion of the 
University authorities, the student’s health makes it unwise for him  to remain in 
the University, he may be required to withdraw.

HOUSING FOR GRADUATE STUDENTS 

Dormitory Accommodations
T he University has established Sage H all as a graduate residential center. Its 

dormitory facilities accommodate approxim ately 100 men in the north side of the 
building and 105 women in the south side. T he G raduate Center, which is avail­
able for use by all graduate students and faculty, also contains a cafeteria seating 
200, study rooms, and lounges. In addition, Cascadilla H all has been newly re­
modeled to accommodate approxim ately 140 single graduate men.

Applications for dormitory accommodations may be made any time after Ja n ­
uary 1 for the coming academic year by writing the D epartm ent of Housing and 
Dining Services, 223 Day Hall.

Fam ily Accommodations
T he University, through the D epartm ent of Housing and Dining Services, has 

three apartm ent developments for married students and their families. They are 
Cornell Quarters, Pleasant Grove Apartments, and Hasbrouck Apartments, with 
total housing for about 400 families. All apartm ents are unfurnished. For further 
inform ation and application, write the D epartm ent of Housing and Dining 
Services, Room 223, Day Hall.

T he D epartm ent of Housing and D ining Services also m aintains a list of 
available rental housing in the Ithaca area. Inform ation on housing currently 
available can be obtained only at the Off-Campus Housing Office, Room 223, 
Day Hall. Lists cannot be sent out because changes occur daily. Students desiring 
off-campus housing should come to Ithaca well in advance of the term opening 
to arrange for such accommodation.

16



DESCRIPTION OF COURSES
T H E  FOLLOW ING list of courses includes both those previously specified as 
required for the degrees offered and some of those from which electives may be 
selected, with the approval of the student’s faculty adviser, in accordance with his 
specific held of interest.

T he inform ation in parentheses following the name of the course refers to the 
college in which the course is given, the departm ent, and the course number. In  
registering for any of these courses the inform ation shown in the parentheses 
should be given rather than the name of the course. In  some instances the time 
and place are not given in the descriptive material enclosed in the parentheses 
following the title of the course. T o  obtain this inform ation the student should 
consult the specific departm ental office or the individual Announcements issued 
by the colleges concerned.

For courses marked with an asterisk (*), “advanced nutrition” credit may be 
given. For those marked with a dagger (f),  “advanced food science” credit may 
be given.

NUTRITION
P R I N C I P L E S  O F A N I M A L  N U T R I T I O N  
(A g r icu l tu r e ;  A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  410).  Fall. 
C redit three hours. P rerequisites, a course in  
h um an  or veterinary physio logy  and  a course in  
organ ic chem istry  or b ioch em istry . Lectures, 
M  W  F 10. M orrison 342. Professor L o o s l i .

T h e  chem istry and  physio logy  o f  n u tr ition  and  
the n utr itive  requ irem en ts for grow th , rep ro­
d uction , lac ta tion , and o th er body fu nction s.

L A B O R A T O R Y  W O R K  I N  A N I M A L  N U ­
T R I T I O N  (A g r ic u l tu r e ; A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  
411) .  Spring. C redit three hours. P rerequisites, 
q u an tita tive  analysis, A n im al H u sb and ry 410 
or its eq u iva len t, and  perm ission  o f  th e in ­
structor. M W  F 2 -4 :3 0 . M orrision  342 and  443. 
A ssociate Professor W a r n e r .

Each stu d en t engages in  a series o f  short re ­
search projects w ith  exp er im en ta l an im als, 
such as rats, d ogs, an d  sheep . B o th  classical 
and m odern tech n iq u es o f  an im al ex p er im en ­
tation  are tau gh t. T h e  ap p lica tion s o f  b io ­
ch em ical m eth od s to the so lu tion  o f  an im al 
n u tr ition  problem s are in clu d ed .

N U T R I T I O N  ( H o m e  E c o n o m ics ; F o o d  a n d  
N u t r i t i o n  324).  Spring. C redit three hours. 
P rerequisites, e lem en tary  co llege  courses in  
n u tr itio n , b ioch em istry , and  h um an  p hysio logy.

D iscu ssion , T  T h  8, T h  2 -4 . V an R ensselaer  
339.
A ssociate Professor N e w m a n .*

P rin cip les o f  n u tr itio n  as they re la te to energy  
m etab olism , p roteins, fats, m in erals, and  v ita ­
m ins. U se  o f  p rofessional litera tu re  to a cq u a in t  
the stu d en t w ith  con sid erations in vo lved  in  
the a p p lica tion  o f  n u tr itio n  in form ation  to  
h um an  n u tr itio n  p roblem s, to illu stra te  m eth ­
ods used in  stu d y in g  n u tr ition , and  to provide  
exp er ien ce  in  in terp retation  o f  scientific  re ­
ports.

M A T E R N A L  A N D  C H I L D  N U T R I T I O N
( H o m e  E con om ics;  F o o d  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  340) .  
Fall and  spring. C red it tw o hours. P rereq u isite , 
Food and  N u tr itio n  103 or 192. M ay n o t be 
taken con cu rren tly  w ith  or fo llo w in g  Food and  
N u tr itio n  324. M ajors w ith  specia l in terest in  
th is sub ject m ay elect F ood  and N u tr itio n  340 
as sophom ores or request perm ission  to register  
for Food and N u tr itio n  440 as seniors. Lecture  
and d iscu ssion , W  F 8. Van R ensselaer 339. 
A ssociate Professor N ewxM a n .

F am ily  n u tr itio n  w ith  special em p h asis u pon  
the n u tr itio n a l needs o f  the m oth er and ch ild . 
R elation  o f  n u tr itio n  to physical grow th .

P R O B L E M S  A N D  P R O G R A M S  I N  I N T E R ­
N A T I O N A L  N U T R I T I O N  (School o f  N u t r i ­



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR IT IO N

t i o n  100).  F all. C red it fou r h ours. R eg istra ­
tion  by p erm ission . Lectures, M  W  11-12:30, F 
11-12. Savage H a ll. Professor v a n  V e e n .*  +

T o  a cq u a in t stud en ts w ith  the p la n n in g  o f  
effective program s and  p o lic ies  in  the fields o f  
n u tr itio n a l and food  science w ith  the purpose  
o f  im p rov in g  n u tr itio n  con d ition s  in  d ev e lo p ­
in g  cou n tries, w ith  proper em p h asis on  th e role  
o f  agricu ltu re and  p u b lic  h ea lth . A m on g  topics  
considered  are typ ical foods an d  d iets  in  d iffer­
en t  parts o f  th e w orld , assessm ent o f  food  
and n u tr itio n  con d ition s, p rote in -r ich  and  
o th er p rotective  food s, food  processing and  
preservation  in  d evelop in g  cou n tries, food  
standards, an d  food  control.

A D V A N C E D  N U T R I T I O N  ( H o m e  E conom ics;  
Food  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  424).  F all. C red it two 
h ours. P rereq u isite , Food an d  N u tr it io n  324 
or eq u iva len t. M W  10. V an R ensselaer 339. 
A ssociate Professor M o r r i s o n .*

R ecen t advances in  n u tr itio n . E m phasis on  
h um an  n u tr itio n .

R E A D I N G S  I N  N U T R I T I O N  ( H o m e  E co­
n om ics;  F oo d  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  402).  Spring. 
C redit three hours. P rereq u isite , F ood  and  
N u tr itio n  324 or eq u iva len t. T  T h  11-12:30. 
V an R ensselaer 301. A ssistan t Professor R i v e r s .*

C ritical review  o f  literatu re on  selected  topics 
in the field  o f  n u tr itio n . E m phasis on  h um an  
n u tr ition . T o p ics  are ch an ged  each  term  so the  
course m ay be repeated  for cred it w ith  per­
m ission  o f  the instructor.

[ N U T R I T I O N  A N D  G R O W T H  ( H o m e  Eco­
n om ics;  F o od  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  440).  F a ll. O f­
fered  in  even -n u m b ered  years. C red it two 
hours. P rereq u isite , F ood  and  N u tr itio n  324 
or eq u iva len t. S ign atu re o f  in stru ctor required  
for u nd ergrad uate stud en ts. T  T h  10. V an  
R ensselaer 301. A ssociate Professor N e w m a n .*

In form ation  on  grow th  w hich  is o f  particular  
in terest to n u tr ition ists . Survey o f  m eth od s used  
in  stu d y in g  physical and  ch em ica l grow th . 
R ela tio n  b etw een  n u tr itio n  an d  grow th . N o t  
of fered in 1965.]

H I S T O R Y  O F N U T R I T I O N  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
A n im a l  H u s b a n d r y  515) .  F all. C red it on e hour. 
T h  4:30. Savage 130. P r o fe sso r  .

T h e  purpose is to fam iliarize th e stu d en t w ith  
the b ackground litera tu re  in  n u tr itio n  and  to 
im p rove h is tech n iq u e in  u sin g  the libraries. 
Each stu d en t prepares fou r w ritten  reports and  
sum m arizes these in  b rief oral reports to learn  
b etter w ays to presen t tech n ica l in form ation .

P O U L T R Y  N U T R I T I O N  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  P o u l ­
t ry  H u s b a n d r y  31 0).  Spring. C red it three

hours. P rereq u isite , ch em istry  and physio logy  
or perm ission  o f  in stru ctor . N o t  op en  to fresh ­
m en. L ectures, M  W  F 8. R ice  300. A ssociate  
Professor R . J. Y o u n g .

T h e  p rin cip les  o f  p ou ltry  n u tr itio n  and their  
ap p lica tion  to p ou ltry  feed in g  an d  feed  m a n u ­
factu ring.

A D V A N C E D  P O U L T R Y  N U T R I T I O N  (A gr i-  
cu l ture;  P o u l t r y  H u s b a n d r y  51 0).  Spring. 
C redit three h ours. For grad u ate stu d en ts on ly. 
N o t g iven  every year an d  n o t u n less ten  or 
m ore stu d en ts ap p ly  for the course. T  2 and  
T h  2 -4 . R ice  201. Professor S c o t t .*

A  stud y  o f  on e  or m ore im p ortan t fields o f  
research in  p ou ltry  n u tr itio n , a cr itica l co n ­
sid eration  o f  th e ex p er im en ta l m eth od s used  
in  con d u ctin g  th e  in vestiga tion s, and  d iscu s­
sion  o f  fu rth er stu d ies  n eed ed , in c lu d in g  the  
p lan n in g  o f  th e exp er im en ts.

S P E C I A L  T O P I C S  I N  A N I M A L  N U T R I ­
T I O N  (A g r ic u l tu r e ;  A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  510).
Spring. C red it on e  hour. R eg istra tion  by p er­
m ission . T h  8. M orrison 342. Professors R e id  
and  S. E . S m i t h .*

A p resen tation  and  d iscu ssion  o f  th e k n o w l­
ed ge an d  tech n iq u es o f  sp ecia l fields o f  an im al 
n u tr itio n , w ith  p articu lar  re feren ce to farm  
anim als.

S E M I N A R  I N  A N I M A L  N U T R I T I O N  ( A g r i ­
cu l tu re ;  A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  619).  F a ll. C redit  
on e  h our. O p en  to grad u ate stu d en ts w ith  
m ajor field o f  stud y in  a n im a l n u tr itio n . R e g ­
istration  by perm ission . T  4:30. M orrison  348. 
A n im a l N u tr it io n  staff.

A cr itica l rev iew  o f  th e litera tu re  and  other  
top ics o f  specia l in terest to  grad u ate students  
in  an im al n u tr ition .

N U T R I T I O N  S E M I N A R  (S ch o o l  o f  N u t r i t i o n  
292).  Spring. C red it on e h our. R eg istra tion  
by perm ission . M 4:15. Savage 100. Professor  
R . H . B a r n e s  and  staff.

S E M I N A R  I N  N U T R I T I O N  ( H o m e  E co­
nom ics;  F o o d  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  420) .  Fall. C redit 
on e h our. T  4:30. V an R en sselaer 339. A ssistant 
Professor D o n a l d  and  d ep artm en t staff.

C L I N I C A L  A N D  P U B L I C  H E A L T H  N U ­
T R I T I O N  (S ch o o l  o f  N u t r i t i o n  392) .  Spring. 
C redit three hours. P rereq u isites, a course in  
n u tr itio n , in  p h ysio logy , an d  in  b ioch em istry . 
R eg istra tion  by perm ission  o f  th e in structor. 
For grad u ate stu d en ts on ly . M W  F 10. Savage 
116. P rofessor C. M. Y o u n g  and  m em bers o f  
the m ed ica l staff.*

D esign ed  to fam iliar ize  th e stu d en t w ith  som e



PUBLIC HEALTH

o f  the ap p lica tion s o f  n u tr itio n  to c lin ica l and  
p u b lic  h ea lth  p rob lem s.

F I E L D  O B S E R V A T I O N  A N D  E X P E R I E N C E  
I N  C O M M U N I T Y  N U T R I T I O N  (Schoo l of  
N u t r i t i o n  38 1 -3 8 2 ) .  T h r o u g h o u t th e year. 
C redit on e h ou r (a term ). Prereq u isites (or in  
con ju n ction  w ith ), School o f  N u tr it io n  392 and  
E n gin erin g  2509. R eg istra tion  by perm ission  
only. For grad u ate stu d en ts on ly . A  tw o-w eek  
fu ll-t im e  field period  ju st prior to th e acad em ic  
year and on e  to tw o w eeks d u r in g  the sprin g  
recess a n d /o r  im m ed ia te ly  fo llo w in g  final e x ­
am in ation s in  th e sprin g term . T im e  and  place
as arranged. V is itin g  A ssistan t P r o fe sso r -----------
and  Professor C. M . Yo ung .*

Supervised ob servation  and exp er ien ce  in  co m ­
m u n ity  n u tr ition  program s. S tudents m u st be 
p repared to defray exp en se o f  liv in g  costs in  
the com m u n ities selected  for the field  ex p er i­
ence . Every effort w ill be m ad e to keep costs 
m in im al.

N U T R I T I O N  A N D  D IS E A S E  ( H o m e  Eco­
n om ics;  F o o d  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  330) .  Fall. C redit 
three hours. P rereq u isite , Food and N u tr itio n

PUBLIC
E N  V I R O N  M E N  T A L  SA N I T  A T I O N  ( E n g i ­
n eer in g  2309).  Spring. C red it three h ours. M 
W  F 9 . H ollister  2 0 2 . Professor G a t e s .

Lecture-cliscussion, reports, and  field  trips. 
C oncepts o f  en v iron m en ta l h ea lth  and their  
a p p lica tion  to m u n icip a l and m etrop olitan  
san ita tion . In trod u ction  to w ater resource sys­
tems; w ater sup p ly  system s; m u n ic ip a l, in ­
dustria l, and  private w aste-w ater d isp osal sys­
tems; d isp osal o f  so lid  wastes; rad io log ica l 
h ealth ; air and w ater q u a lity  control; p a rticu ­
larly as these p rin cip les and m eth od s ap ply  to 
en v iron m en ta l h ea lth  p lan n in g  an d  control.

I N T R O D U C T I O N  T O  C L I N I C A L  M E D I ­
C I N E  A N D  P U B L I C  H E A L T H  P R O G R A M S  
(Business  a n d  P u b l i c  A d m i n i s t r a t io n  141) . 
Spring. C red it three h ours. M alott H a ll. V is it­
in g  Professor S a m s o n  an d  A ssistan t Professor 
Y o u n g .

T h e  ob jective o f  th is  course is to  fam iliarize  
the stu d en t w ith  the p rin cip a l d iseases o f  
m odern life , and  to d em on strate h ow  these  
con d ition s are con tro lled  in  in d iv id u a ls  an d  in  
com m u n ities. M ajor em p h asis is g iven  to those  
con d ition s w h ich  d irectly  affect th e m an age­
m en t o f  hosp ita ls . C onsid eration  is g iven  to the  
tra in in g  o f  physician s, m ed ica l an d  surgical 
specia lists, n urses, and  o th er  personnel; the 
nature o f  specia lized  h osp ita l eq u ip m en t and  
o th er fa c ilitie s  for d iagn osis  and  treatm ent;

324 or eq u iva len t. D iscu ssion , M W  F 9. V an  
R en sselaer 3 - M - l l .  A ssistan t Professor R i v e r s .*

Study o f  th e p h ysio log ica l and  b ioch em ica l 
an om alies in  certa in  d iseases and th e p r in ­
cip les u n d er ly in g  n u tr itio n a l therapy. In d e ­
p en d en t survey o f  the tech n ical litera tu re  in  
th is  field.

N U T R I T I O N A L  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  (School o f  
N u t r i t i o n  160).  Spring. C red it three hours. 
P rereq u isites, B iochem istry  400 or th e eq u iv a ­
le n t  an d  a b eg in n in g  course in  n u tr itio n , e.g ., 
A nim al H u sb and ry 410, P ou ltry  H u sb and ry  
310, or Food and  N u tr itio n  324. Lectures, T  
T h  S 8. Savage 100. Professors R . H . B a r n e s  
and W r i g h t  and  A ssociate Professors G a y l o r  
and M c C o r m i c k .*

T h e  b ioch em ica l bases o f  processes re la ted  to  
n u tr itio n  in  the in ta ct an im al w ill be d is ­
cussed. E m phasis w ill be p laced  on  the in te ­
gra tion  o f  p h ysio log ica l and  b ioch em ica l 
m ech an ism s in  d ig estio n , ab sorp tion , trans­
p ort, an d  m etab o lism  and w ill in c lu d e  co m ­
parative aspects o f  the norm al and p a th o log ic  
states.

HEALTH
and  the p rin cip a l procedures used by p h y si­
cians in  d iagn osis  and treatm ent in  h osp ita ls  
and in  th eir offices. For those d iseases am en ab le  
to grou p  action  for com m u n ity -w id e con trol, 
the n ature o f  con trol m easures by various p u b ­
lic  and p rivate agen cies, an d  the effectiveness  
o f  le g is la tion  and  o f  vo lu n tary  action  in  such  
con trol, are exam in ed . M ajor p u b lic  h ea lth  
problem s o f  various parts o f  the contem porary  
w orld  are d iscussed , and  v isits  are m ade to  
near-by h osp ita ls  and  m ed ical centers a t a p ­
p rop ria te p o in ts in  the course.

S E M I N A R  O N  H E A L T H  A N D  S O C I E T Y
(B usiness  a n d  P u b l i c  A d m i n i s t r a t io n  433).  
Spring. C red it three hours. A ssistan t P ro­
fessor W h i t e .

A n  exam in ation  o f  the con trib u tion s o f  the  
socia l sciences and  o th er  d isc ip lin es  to  an u n ­
d erstan d in g  o f  curren t prob lem s in  th e h ea lth  
fie ld  and  in  h o sp ita l ad m in istra tion  in  p ar­
ticular.

T h e  prim ary ob jective  o f  th e  course is to 
increase th e stu d en t’s ab ility  to  eva lu a te  re ­
search reports an d  o th er  stu d ies, to assess th eir  
relevance for the field , and  to form u la te  h is  
ow n p rob lem s in  a m an ner con d u cive  to sc ien ­
tific in vestiga tion .

C L I N I C A L  A N D  P U B L I C  H E A L T H  N U ­
T R I T I O N  (School o f  N u t r i t i o n  392).  Spring. 
C redit three h ours. P rereq u isites, a course in



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR ITIO N

n u tr itio n , in  p hysio logy, and  in  b iochem istry . 
R eg istra tion  by perm ission  o f  the instructor. 
For grad u ate stu d en ts on ly . M W  F 10. Savage 
116. Professor C. M . Y o u n g  and m em bers o f  
th e m ed ica l staff.*

D esign ed  to fam iliarize th e stu d en t w ith  som e  
o f  the ap p lica tion s o f  n u tr itio n  to clin ica l 
an d  p u b lic  h ea lth  prob lem s.

F I E L D  O B S E R V A T I O N  A N D  E X P E R I E N C E  
I N  C O M M U N I T Y  N U T R I T I O N  (School o f  
N u t r i t i o n  381 -38 2 ) .  T h r o u g h o u t th e year. 
C redit on e  h ou r (a term ). Prereq u isites (or in  
con ju n ction  w ith ), School o f  N u tr itio n  392 and

E n g in eer in g  2509. R eg istra tion  by p erm ission  
on ly . For grad u ate stud en ts on ly . A tw o-w eek  
fu ll-t im e  field p eriod  ju st p rior to th e academ ic  
year and  on e to tw o w eeks d u r in g  the sprin g  
recess a n d /o r  im m ed ia te ly  fo llo w in g  final e x ­
am in ation s in  th e sp r in g  term . T im e  and  
p lace as arranged. V is it in g  A ssistan t P ro­
fessor ------------ and  P rofessor C. M . Y o u n g .*

Supervised  ob servation  an d  exp er ien ce  in  co m ­
m u n ity  n u tr itio n  program s. S tud en ts m u st be 
prepared  to defray exp en se  o f  liv in g  costs in  
the com m u n ities  selected  for the field  ex p er i­
ence . Every effort w ill be m ad e to keep  costs 
m in im al.

FOOD SCIENCE
P R I N C I P L E S  O F  F O O D  T E C H N O L O G Y  
(A g r ic u l tu r e ; F o o d  Science 3 6 1-362) .  T h r o u g h ­
ou t the year. C redit three or five hours a 
term . P rereq u isites, C hem istry  353 or e q u iv ­
alen t, B acterio logy  101, Physics 102. Lectures, 
T  T h  10. R iley -R o b b  225. Laboratory, T h  
2 -4 :30 . R iley -R o b b  44. For those w ho register  
for 5 h ours credit: p rereq u isite , a course in  
ca lcu lu s, or an a ly tica l geom etry and d ifferen tia l 
eq u ation s, an d  a course in  b ioch em istry . A d ­
d itio n a l lectu re and laboratory, T  1-4:30. 
R iley -R ob b  44. A ssociate Professor B u c K . f

T h e  fu n d am en ta ls  in vo lved  in  the processing, 
p rod uction , and d istr ib u tio n  o f  raw  m ateria l 
to fin ished prod uct, w ith  em phasis on the  
u n it op eration s and  processes em p loyed  by 
the can n in g , freezing, ferm en ta tion , an d  d e ­
hydration  in d u stries. T h e  fu n d am en ta l and  
physical prop erties o f  foods, an d  th eir n u tr i­
tive com p on en ts, food  ad ditives and  preserva­
tives, and  the p rin cip les o f  m an u factu re  are 
discussed. Laboratory practice involves actual 
processing  and preservation  o f  various food  
products, and field trips.

F O O D  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  (A g r ic u l tu r e ; B io ­
ch em is t r y  410) .  Spring. C red it three hours. 
Prereq u isite , B iochem istry  400. Lectures, M W  
F 11. Savage 100. A ssociate Professor S h a l l e n - 
b e r g e r  and  staff m em bers from  the D ep artm en t  
o f Food Science and  T ech n o lo g y , N ew  York  
State A gricu ltu ra l E xp erim en t S tation , G eneva, 
N ew  Y ork .f

A d iscu ssion  o f  som e o f  the im p ortan t non- 
m icrob ia l ch anges in  food s, such as d enatura- 
tion  and the M aillard  b row n in g  reaction . E m ­
phasis is p laced  on  th e occurrence, s ign ificance, 
and  prevention  or con trol o f  th e ch anges as 
they affect the color, odor, flavor, tex tu re , or  
n u tr itive  va lu e  o f  foods.

tration  by p erm ission . M 4:30. Savage 130. 
Professor B a r n e s , A ssociate Professor S h a l l e n - 
b e r g e r , and  staff m em bers from  th e D ep a rt­
m en t o f  Food Science and  T ec h n o lo g y , N ew  
York State A gricu ltu ra l E xp erim en t S tation , 
G eneva, N ew  York.

A ssign m en ts and d iscu ssions o f  litera tu re  p er­
ta in in g  to th e b ioch em ica l aspects o f  foods and  
food  processing.

F O O D  P R O C E S S I N G  I N S T R U M E N T A T I O N  
(A g r icu l tu r e ;  F o o d  Science 466) .  F a ll. C redit 
three hours. P rereq u isite  or con cu rren t, Food  
Science 361. L ectures, M  W  9. R iley -R o b b  225. 
Laboratory, F 2 -4 :3 0 . R iley -R o b b  146. A ssistant 
Professor N o w r e y .

P rin cip les o f  en g in ee r in g  analysis an d  ju d g ­
m en t are em p loyed  in  ex a m in a tio n  o f  in stru ­
m ents for m easu rem en t and  con tro l o f  food  
processes. T o p ic s  in c lu d e  pressure, tem perature, 
and  flow  m easu rem en ts, p lu s  selected  in stru ­
m ents for m easu rin g  p hysical and  ch em ical 
properties o f  foods. E lectron ic  com p on en ts o f  
electr ica l in stru m en ts are d iscussed . T h e  use o f  
in stru m en ts in  the en forcem en t o f  food  law s is 
also p resented .

F O O D  E N G I N E E R I N G  C A L C U L A T I O N S  
(A g r ic u l tu r e ;  F o o d  Science 467).  Spring. C redit 
three hours. P rereq u isite , Food Science 361. 
Lectures, M W  9. R iley -R o b b  225. Laboratory, 
F 2 -4 :3 0 . R iley -R o b b  146. A ssistan t Professor  
N o w r e y .

A nalysis and  p resen tation  o f  tech n ical data  
co llected  from  food  processes u sin g  statistica l 
and  grap h ica l m eth od s. E m p irica l eq u ation s  
and  d im en sion a l analyses are a lso  d iscussed. 
T h e  u se o f  com p u ters in  p rogram in g  food  
processes is p resented .

F O O D  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  S E M I N A R  (School [ F L U I D  M I L K  P R O C E S S I N G  A N D  Q U A L I T Y
o f  N u t r i t i o n  294).  Fall. C red it on e h our. R eg is- C O N T R O L  ( A g r ic u l tu r e ;  D a ir y  Science 232).

20



FOOD SCIENCE

Spring. C redit fou r hours. G iven  in  altern ate  
years. P rereq u isites, D airy  Science 162 and  
B acterio logy 101 or the eq u iva len t. A ssociate  
Professor M a r c h  and assistan ts.!

T h e  scientific, tech n ica l, and  sanitary aspects 
o f  the fluid m ilk  industry . N o t  g iv en  in  1965].

[ F O O D  P R O D U C T S  F R O M  M I L K  F E R M E N ­
T A T I O N S  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  D a ir y  Science 333) .  
Fall. C red it five h ours. G iven  in  a ltern ate  
years. P rerequisites, D airy  Science 101, B ac­
terio logy 101, and  organ ic chem istry  or b io ­
chem istry . Lectures and  lab oratories, T  T h  
11-12:50  and 1:40-4:30. S tock ing 120. Professor 
K o s i k o v v s k i  and assistan t.!

T h e  chem istry , b acterio logy , and tech n ology  o f  
m ilk  ferm entations lea d in g  to im p ortan t foods, 
in c lu d in g  cheese, b utter, yogh u rt, sour cream , 
b u tterm ilk , and ferm ented  m ilks. C onsideration  
is g iven  to ch em ica l b y-products o f  m ilk  fer­
m en tation s such as casein, lactic  acid , and  
a lcohol. L in e-flow  processing  practices are car­
ried  ou t in  the laboratory. N o t  g iv en  in 1965.]

C O N C E N T R A T I O N  A N D  F R E E Z I N G  O F  
M I L K  A N D  M I L K  P R O D U C T S  ( A g r ic u l tu r e ; 
D airy  Science 334) .  Spring. C red it five hours. 
G iven  in  a ltern ate years. P rereq u isite , D airy  
Science 232. L ectures, T  T h  11-12:50 . L abora­
tory, T  T h  1 :40-4:30. S tock ing 120. Professor 
J o r d a n  and  assistant.

T h e  p rin cip les and  p ractice o f  m ak in g  co n ­
densed  and evap orated  m ilk , m ilk  pow ders, 
ice cream , and b y-products, in c lu d in g  a study  
o f  th e p hysical, ch em ica l, and b io log ica l factors 
involved.

A N A L Y T I C A L  M E T H O D S  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  D a ir y  
Science 411) .  Spring. C redit four hours. P re­
requ isites, co lleg e  physics and  q u an tita tive  
analysis. Lectures, T  T h  11. L aboratory p rac­
tice, T  1 -5 . S tock ing 119. A ssistant Professor 
S h e r b o n  and assistan t.!

A  stud y o f  the m ore im p ortan t op eration s and  
apparatus used in  q u a n tita tiv e  analysis, and  
their p ractical ap p lica tion .

C H E M I S T R Y  O F M I L K  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  D a iry  
Science  433).  Fall. C red it tw o hours. P re­
requ isites, q u a lita tiv e  and  q u a n tita tiv e  analysis  
and organ ic  chem istry . H ours by arrangem ent. 
S tock ing 1 2 0 . A ssistan t Professor S h e r b o n . !

T h e  subject m atter changes from  year to year. 
It m ay d eal w ith  co llo id a l p h en om en a in  m ilk  
and its products. It m ay d eal w ith  the enzym es  
o f  m ilk , w ith  m ilk  proteins, w ith  m ilk  fa t, or 
w ith  ch em ica l reactions and  eq u ilib r ia  in  dairy  
products. G raduate stu d en ts may reregister in  
successive years and  find li t t le  d u p lica tio n  o f  
m ateria l.

D A I R Y  A N D  F O O D  E N G I N E E R I N G  (A g r i ­
cu lture;  D a ir y  Science 340) .  F a ll. C red it four 
hours. G iven  in  a ltern ate years. Prerequisites, 
Physics 101 and 102 or th e eq u iv a len t and  
D airy  Science 162. Lectures, M W  10. L abora­
tory, W  2-4 :30 . S tock ing 120. Professor 
J o r d a n . !

E n gin eer in g  aspects o f  dairy  and  food -p lan t  
op erations.

S C IE N C E  O F  F O O D  ( H o m e  E co n o m ics ; 'F o o d  
a n d  N u t r i t i o n  316) .  F a ll. C red it three (lectu res  
on ly) or fou r h ours. P rereq u isite , F .N . 215 or 
217, and a co llege course in  organ ic or b io ­
chem istry . S tudents w ho have had lim ited  la b o ­
ratory exp er ien ce  in  com p arative foods m u st  
register for fou r hours. L ecture, T  T h  S 9. 
V an R ensselaer 339. For stud en ts registered  for 
fou r cred it h ours, laboratory T h  2 -4 . Van  
R ensselaer 358. Professor H e s t e r , Professor  
P e r s o n i u s , and  A ssistan t Professor D o n a l d . !

Scientific p rin cip les u n d er ly in g  m odern food  
theory and  practice. T h e  re la tion  to food  
preparation  o f  the p hysical and ch em ica l p rop ­
erties o f  proteins, fats, starches, sugars, lea v en ­
in g  agen ts, and p igm ents; the prop erties o f  
true so lu tion s and p rin cip les o f  crystallization; 
co llo id a l system s— gels, sols, foam s, and em u l­
sions. Laboratory exp er im en ts  d esign ed  to il lu s ­
trate the effect o f  varying in gred ien ts and  
p reparation  procedures on  the q u a lity  o f  food  
products.

S C IE N C E  O F  F O O D — L A B O R A T O R Y  ( H o m e  
E con om ics; F o od  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  317) .  Fall.
C redit on e hour. P rereq u isite  or p arallel, 
F .N . 316. Laboratory T  or W  1:40-4:20. V an  
R ensselaer 358. A ssistan t Professor D o n a l d . !

Laboratory exp er im en ts  d esign ed  to illu strate  
th e p hysicoch em ical beh avior o f  co llo id a l and  
crysta llin e system s and  ch em ica l reactions o f  
the food  com ponents.

E X P E R I M E N T A L  F O O D  M E T H O D S  ( H o m e  
E conom ics;  F o od  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  318) .  Spring. 
C redit three hours. P rereq u isite , Food an d  N u ­
trition  316. Courses in  statistics an d  F ood  and  
N u tr itio n  317 are d esirab le b u t n o t requ ired . 
Laboratory, M F 1 :30-4:30. V an R ensselaer  
358. Professor H e s t e r  and  A ssistan t Professor  
D o n a l d . !

A p p lica tion  o f  scientific  theories an d  m eth od s  
in  the d esign  an d  perform an ce o f  exp er im en ta l 
food  prob lem s and  in  the in terp reta tion  and  
eva lu a tion  o f  resu lts. In d ep en d en t laboratory  
problem s.

S P E C I A L  P R O B L E M S  F O R  G R A D U A T E  
S T U D E N T S  ( H o m e  E con om ics ;  F o o d  a n d  N u ­
t r i t io n  403).  Fall an d  sprin g. C red it and hours 
to be arranged. D ep artm en t sta ff.!



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR ITIO N

For grad u ate stud en ts recom m en ded  by their  
ch airm en  and approved  by the in stru ctor in  
charge for in d ep en d en t, advanced  w ork. E x ­
p erien ce in  research laboratories in  the d ep a rt­
m en t m ay be arranged.

[ R E A D I N G S  I N  F O O D  ( H o m e  E conom ics;  
F o od  a n d  N u t r i t i o n  404).  F a ll. C redit two 
hours. P rereq u isite , Food and N u tr it io n  316 
or eq u iva len t. T  T h  11. Van R ensselaer 301. 
D ep artm en t sta ff.f

C ritical review  o f  current literatu re . E m p hasis  
on  exp er im en ta l d ata basic to th e scientific  
p rin cip les u n d er ly in g  m odern  theory and  prac­
tice in  food prep aration . N o t  g iv e n  in  1965■ ]

S E M I N  A l l  I N  F O O D  ( H o m e  E conom ics;  F ood  
a n d  N u t r i t i o n  421).  Spring. C red it on e  hour. 
A ssistant Professor K u t a . T  4 : 3 0 .  Van R en s­
selaer 3 3 9 .

S A N I T A R Y  A S P E C T S  O F M E N U  I T E M  
P R E P A R A T I O N  I N  Q U A N T I T Y  ( H o m e  E co ­
nom ics;  I n s t i tu t i o n  M a n a g e m e n t  429).  Spring. 
C redit tw o h ours. P rereq u isite , a course in  
general b acterio logy. Instru ctor’s consent re ­
q u ired . M W  2. V an R ensselaer G -62. Professor  
L o n g r F e .

T o p ics  w ill in c lu d e  sources o f  food  con ­
tam in ation , h o ld in g  con d ition s as th ey affect 
bacterial m u ltip lica tio n , and p rin cip les o f  
sanitary h a n d lin g  and  h o ld in g  o f  in gred ien ts  
and  m en u  item s, as they ap p ly  to h osp ita l 
and school food  services. E m phasis w ill be 
placed  on  the p resen tation  o f  recen t research  
data.

[ P O U L T R Y  M E A T  A N D  E G G  T E C H N O L O G Y  
(A g r icu l tu r e ;  P o u l t r y  H u s b a n d r y  450).  Spring. 
C redit three h ours. G iven  in  a ltern ate  years. 
P rereq u isites, C hem istry 303, or its eq u iva len t, 
and  B acterio logy  101. Professor B a k e r . !  N o t  
giv en  in  1965.]

P O S T - H  A R V E S T  P H Y S I O L O G Y , H A N ­
D L I N G ,  A N D  S T O R A G E  O F  F R U I T S  ( A g r i ­
cu lture;  P o m o lo g y  201).  F all. C red it three 
hours. P rereq u isite , P om ology 101 or 102. L ec­
tures, T  T h  8. P la n t Science 143. Laboratory,
F 2 - 4 : 3 0 .  P lan t Science 1 0 7 . Professor S m o c k . !

T h e  chem istry  and  physio logy  o f  fru its  as they  
affect q u a lity  and  m ark etab ility  are stud ied . 
H a n d lin g  m eth od s, m atu rity  in d ices, and stor­
age p ractices are con sid ered. P ractical w ork in ­
volves grad in g  an d  in sp ection  o f  fru its  and  
storage o f  fru it in  d ifferen t w ays. O ne Saturday  
field trip  is requ ired .

P O T A T O  P R O D U C T I O N  A N D  P R O C E S S ­
I N G  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  V eg e ta b le  C ro p s  222) .

Spring. C red it three hours. L ectures, T  T h  10.
22

East R oberts 222. L aboratory , T  2 -4 :3 0 . East 
R oberts 223. P rofessor O r a  S m i t h . !

G eneral p rin cip les  and  p ractica l phases o f  
p otato  p rod u ction , storage, an d  processin g are 
discussed . G row th processes and so il an d  e n ­
v iron m en ta l factors are em p h asized  as in flu en c­
in g  p rod u ction . T o p ic s  such  as storage m eth ­
ods, grad in g , p ack ag in g , cook in g  q u a lity , 
n u tr itiv e  va lu e, p rocessing , and  in d u str ia l uses 
o f  p otatoes a lso  are stu d ied . T w o  field  trips, 
on e o f  w hich  is a ll day, are taken to p otato  
farm s and  processin g  p lan ts.

V E G E T A B L E  C R O P S ,  A D V A N C E D  C O U R S E  
( A g r ic u l tu r e ;  V e g e ta b le  C r o p s  401).  Fall. 
C redit fou r hours. P rereq u isites, V egetab le  
Crops 211 and B otany 235. In ten d ed  prim arily  
for advanced  u n d ergrad u ate and  grad u ate s tu ­
d en ts. L ectures, M W  F 11. E ast R oberts 222. 
L aboratory, M 2 -4 :3 0 . East R oberts 223. P ro­
fessor K e l l y .

A  system atic  stu d y  o f  th e litera tu re  d ea lin g  
w ith  p ractices in  vege tab le  p rod u ction . R esults  
o f  exp er im en ts  th at h ave been  con d u cted  or 
are b ein g  con d ucted  are stu d ied , and their  
ap p lica tio n  to the so lu tio n  o f  practical p ro b ­
lem s is d iscussed .

H A N D L I N G  A N D  M A R K E T I N G  V E G E ­
T A B L E S ,  A D V A N C E D  C O U R S E  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
V eg e ta b le  C ro ps  412) .  F a ll. C red it fou r h ours. 
Lectures, T  T h  11. East R oberts 222. L ab ora­
tory, T  or W  2 -4 :30 . E ast R oberts 223. P ro­
fessor H a r t m a n . !

(S tudents reg istered  for the T u esd a y  lab ora­
tory are sch ed u led  to go  on  a field trip  at 9:30  
a .m ., W ed n esday, the day on  w hich  classes 
officially b eg in  a t noon  in  the fa ll term .) 
T h e  h a n d lin g  o f  vegetab les from  harvest, 
w hether for fresh m arket or processing, 
th rou gh  the m ark etin g  ch an n els to  th e co n ­
sum er; p erson nel, fac ilities , m ach in ery , and  
organ ization  o f  th e industry; q u a lity  m easu re­
m en t and  grade standards; fed eral, sta te, and  
o th er  regu la tion s; p rin cip les  and  practices in  
p recoo lin g , storage, p ack ag in g , p rep ack agin g, 
o th er  types o f  h an d lin g .

T h is  course has th e sam e lectu res, lab oratories, 
and  field  trips as V egetab le  Crops 212. M uch  
m ore o u tsid e  read ing o f  research and trade  
p u b lica tion s in  th e area covered by th e course  
is requ ired  in  V egetab le  Crops 412 than  in  
C ourse 212, and  d ifferen t exam in ation s are 
g iven  for the tw o courses.

[ R E S E A R C H  M E T H O D S  I N  V E G E T A B L E  
C R O P S  (A g r ic u l tu r e ;  V eg e ta b le  C rop s  501).  
S pring. C red it fou r h ours. G iven  in  altern ate  
years. P rim arily  for grad u ate stud en ts. P re­
req u is ite , V egetab le Crops 401. I t  is recom ­
m ended  th at P la n t B reed in g  510 and  511 prc-



FOOD PR E PAR ATIO N

cede or accom pany th is course. Professor K e l l y  A study o f  research tech n iq u es p ecu liar to 
and A ssociate Professor O y e r . vege tab le  crops. N o t  g iv e n  in  1965.]

FOOD PREPARATION
M E A T S ,  P O U L T R Y ,  A N D  F ISH  ( H o t e l  A d ­
m in i s t r a t io n  206) .  C red it three hours. Professor  
W a n d e r s t o c k .

D eals w ith  the m ajor phases o f  m eats, poultry , 
and fish from  the h o te l, restaurant, c lu b , and  
in s titu tio n a l stand p oin t; n u tr itive  va lu e , s tru c­
ture an d  com p osition , san ita tion , selection  and  
p urchasing, cu ttin g , freezing, cook in g , carving, 
and m iscellan eou s top ics. R eq u ired  three-day  
field trip  to v is it  purveyors in  N ew  York City 
in clu d ed . E stim ated  cost for this trip  ranges 
betw een $30 and $40.

M E A T  A N D  M E A T  P R O D U C T S  ( A g r icu l tu re ;  
A n im a l  H u s b a n d r y  290) .  F a ll or spring. C redit 
three h ours. A n im al H u sb and ry  100 is recom ­
m en d ed  before reg ister in g  for th is course. 
L ecture, T  8. M orrison 82. L aboratory , M W  
or T  T h  2 -4 :3 0 . M orrison 63. R eg istra tion  
lim ited  to s ix teen  stu d en ts in  each section. 
A ssociate Professor S t o u f f e r .

L ivestock slau gh terin g , reta il m eat cu ttin g , live  
an im als and  carcass re la tion sh ip s , and  the  
storage and p reservation  o f  m eat and  m eat  
products. A  on e-d ay  field trip  to p ack in g  p lants  
w ill be taken.

BACTERIOLOGY
G E N E R A L  B A C T E R I O L O G Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B a c te r io log y  101).  F a ll. C redit five hours. P re­
requ isite , C hem istry 104 or 108. Lectures, M 
W  F 11. S tock ing 218. L aboratory practice, 
M W  or T  T h  8 -10 :30 , T  T h  2 -4 :3 0 . S tock ing  
301. Professor H . W . S e e l e y  and assistants.

A n in troductory course; gen eral survey o f  the 
field o f  b acterio logy , w ith  the fu nd am en ta ls  
essen tia l to fu rth er w ork in  th e subject.

G E N E R A L  B A C T E R I O L O G Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B a c te r io log y  102).  F all. C red it three hours. 
Prereq u isite , C hem istry 104 or 108. N o t open  
to und ergrad uate stu d en ts in the C ollege o f  
A gricu ltu re. L ectures, M W  F 11. S tock in g 218. 
Professor H . W . S e e l e y . T h e  sam e as the  
lectu re p art o f  B acterio logy  101. By special p er­
m ission , th is course m ay be e lected  by grad u ate  
stud en ts and  advanced stud en ts in  certain  
p rofessional courses.

D A I R Y  A N D  F O O D  M I C R O B I O L O G Y  ( A g r i ­
cu l ture;  B a c te r io lo g y  201) .  Spring. C red it four  
hours. P rereq u isite , B acterio logy  101. Lectures, 
M W  12- S tock in g 119. L aboratory, M W  1 :30-  
4:30. S tock in g  301. Professor N a y l o r  and as­
sistant.

A study o f  th e m icroorganism s o f  im p ortan ce  
in  foods, w ith  laboratory practice in  the use  
o f  standard m eth od s for m ic rob io log ica l test­
in g  and  con trol o f  food  products.

[ A D V A N C E D  B A C T E R I O L O G Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B a c te r io log y  403).  Spring. C red it fou r hours. 
G iven  in  a ltern ate years. P rereq u isites, B a cte ­
rio logy  101 and  organ ic chem istry . A ssociate  
Professor M a c D o n a l d  and  assistants.

A study o f  the com p arative p h ysio log ica l and  
eco log ica l re la tion sh ip s am on g  the bacteria. 
Such subjects as b acterial an atom y, ce ll grow th , 
ecology, n u tr itio n , and au totrop h y  are covered. 
Som e o f  the m ore com p lex  groups o f  bacteria, 
such as th e p h otosyn th etic  bacteria, are stud ied  
in d eta il. L aboratory em p h asis is on  tech n iq u es  
for the iso la tion , cu ltiva tion , and  rigorous  
stud y o f  these and  o th er  grou p s. N o t  g iven  
in 1965].

A D V A N C E D  M I C R O B I O L O G Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B a c te r io lo g y  404) .  F a ll. For u pperclassm en  and  
grad u ate stud en ts. C red it tw o hours. P re­
requ isites, B acterio logy  101 an d  organ ic  ch em ­
istry. L ectures and  laboratory practice, T  T h  
1:40-4:30. S tock ing 119. A ssistan t Professor  
Z a h l e r  and assistant.

A stud y o f  a variety  o f  b io log ica l p h en om en a  
am on g viruses, bacteria, yeasts, and  m olds. 
G enetics, rad iation  effects, and  m etab o lic  con ­
trol m ech an ism s w ill be am on g  th e topics  
in clu d ed .

P H Y S I O L O G Y  O F  B A C T E R I A  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B ac te r io lo g y  310).  Spring. C red it tw o hours. 
P rereq u isites, B acterio logy  101 an d  a t least one  
ad d itio n a l course in  bacterio logy  and  on e in  
organ ic chem istry . O rganic ch em istry  m ay be 
taken concu rren tly . Lectures, T  T h  10. S tock ­
in g  120. Professor D e l w i c h e .

T h e  p h ysio logy  o f  bacteria  and  th e b io ch em ­
istry o f  m icrob ic processes.

A P P L I E D  A N D  I N D U S T R I A L  M I C R O B I O L ­
O G Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B a c te r io lo g y  212) .  Fall.
C red it three h ours. M ay be taken  for tw o



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR ITIO N

hours’ cred it w ith  p erm ission . G iven in  a lter ­
nate years. P rereq u isite , B acterio logy  101. Staff.

A  survey o f  the m icrob io logy  o f  food , w ater, 
sew age, and in d u str ia l ferm entations.

M O R P H O L O G Y  A N D  C Y T O L O G Y  O F  B A C ­
T E R I A  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B ac te r io lo gy  413).  Fall. 
C redit three h ours. For seniors and grad u ate  
stud en ts. Lectures, T  T h  S 9. S tock ing 119. 
Professor K n a y s i .

T h e  m orp h ology , cy to logy , and  m icrochem istry  
o f  m icroorganism s.

C H E M I S T R Y  O F B A C T E R I A L  P R O C E S S E S  
( A g r icu l tu r e ;  B a c te r io lo g y  413) .  Spring. C red it 
tw o h ours. For seniors an d  grad u ate students. 
Lectures, M W  11. S tock in g 119. Professor 
D f l w i c h e .

T h e  ch em istry  o f  m etab o lism , ferm en tation , 
and  b io syn th etic  processes o f  m icroorganism s.

BIOCHEMISTRY
P R I N C I P L E S  O F  B I O C H E M I S T R Y ,  LEC-  
T V  R E S  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B io c h e m is t r y  400) .  Fall.
C red it fou r hours. P rereq u isite , O rgan ic C h em ­
istry 353-355  or  th e eq u iva len t. For u n d er­
grad u ate and  grad u ate stud en ts. M T  T h  S 
8. P lant Science 233. Professor D a n i e l .

A basic course d ea lin g  w ith  the ch em istry  o f  
b io log ica l substances and th eir transform ations  
in  liv in g  organism s.

P R I N C I P L E S  O F  B I O C H E M I S T R Y , L A B O ­
R A T O R Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B io c h e m is t r y  401).  
Fall. C redit tw o hours. P rereq u isite , q u a n tita ­
tive analysis, or p erm ission  o f  th e instructor. 
M ust be taken w ith  or a fter B iochem istry  400. 
M W  or T  T h  2 -4 :20 . Savage 230. P relim inary  
exam in ation s w ill be h eld  tw ice d u r in g  the 
sem ester at 7:30 p .m . Professor D a n i e l ,  A s­
sociate Professor N e a l ,  and assistants.

Laboratory p ractice w ith  b ioch em ica l su b ­
stances and exp er im en ts  d esign ed  to illu stra te  
ch em ical reactions w hich  m ay occur in  b io lo g i­
cal system s.

N U T R I T I O N A L  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  (S ch o o l  o f  
N u t r i t i o n  160) .  Spring. C red it three h ours. 
P rerequisites, B iochem istry  400 or the e q u iv ­
a len t and a b eg in n in g  course in  n u tr itio n , e .g ., 
A nim al H u sb and ry 410, Poultry  H u sb and ry  
310, or Food and  N u tr itio n  324. Lectures, T  
1 11 S 8 .  Savage 100. Professors R .  H . B a r n e s  

and W r i g h t  and A ssociate Professors G a y l o r  
and  M c C o r m i c k .*

T h e  b io log ica l bases o f  processes re la ted  to 
n u tr itio n  in  th e in ta ct an im al w ill be d is ­
cussed. E m p hasis w ill be p laced  on  the in te ­
gration  o f  p h ysio log ica l and  b ioch em ica l m ech ­
anism s in  d igestion , ab sorption , transport, and  
m etab olism  and  w ill in clu d e com p arative as­
pects o f  the norm al and p a th o lo g ic  states.

F O O D  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B io ­
c h em is try  302) .  Spring. C red it three hours. 
P rereq u isite , B iochem istry  501. L ectures, M  
W  F 11. Savage 100. A ssociate Professor  
S h a l l e n b e r g e r  and staff m em bers from  the

D ep artm en t o f  Food Science and  T ech n o lo g y , 
N ew  York State A gricu ltu ra l E xp erim en t Sta­
tion , G eneva, N ew  Y ork .f

A  d iscu ssion  o f  som e o f  th e im p ortan t non- 
m icrob ia l ch an ges in  food s, such as denatura-  
tion  and  the M aillard  b row n in g  reaction . 
E m p hasis is p laced  on  the occurrence, s ig n ifi­
cance, and  p revention  or con trol o f  th e changes  
as they affect the color, od or, flavor, textu re, 
or n u tr itiv e  va lu e  o f  foods.

B I O C H E M I S T R Y  A N D  N U T R I T I O N  OF  
T H E  V I T A M I N S  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  B io c h e m is t r y  
310).  Spring. C red it tw o h ours. O ffered in  a l­
ternate years. P rereq u isite , C hem istry 355 and  
B iochem istry  4 0 0 ,  or th eir  eq u iva len t. Lectures, 
T  T h  1 0 . Savage 1 0 0 . Professor D a n i e l .* f

T h e  ch em ica l, p h ysio log ica l and n u tr itio n a l  
aspects o f  the v itam in s.

G E N E R A L  B I O C H E M I S T R Y ,  L E C T U R E S  
(A g r icu l tu r e ;  B io c h e m is t r y  30 0-301) .  T h r o u g h ­
o u t th e year. C red it fou r hours per term . 
P rereq u isites, q u a n tita tiv e  analysis, O rganic  
C hem istry 358 or th e eq u iv a len t, and  Physical 
C hem istry 390 or th e eq u iv a len t, or perm ission  
o f  the in stru ctor. M W  F S 9. Savage 100. 
Professor H o l l e y  w ith  A ssociate Professors  
G a y l o r  and  M c C o r m i c k ,  and  A ssistan t P ro­
fessor C a l v o .

A n in tegrated  treatm ent o f  th e fu nd am en ta ls  
o f  b ioch em istry .

G E N E R A L  B I O C H E M I S T R Y ,  L A B O R A ­
T O R Y  ( A g r ic u l tu r e ;  B io c h e m is t r y  302).  Spring. 
C red it three h ours. M u st be taken  w ith  or 
fo llo w in g  B iochem istry  501, or th e stu d en t  
m ust have h ad  th e eq u iv a len t. R eg istra tion  by 
perm ission  o f  th e in stru ctor before N ovem b er  
1. M W  or T  T h  1:40 to 4 :30  and  a d d ition a l 
periods by a p p o in tm en t. Savage 230. Professor  
N e l s o n  and  assistants.

Selected  exp er im en ts  on  carbohydrates, lip id s , 
p roteins, and  am in o  acids, n u c le ic  acids and  
m etab olism  (ce llu la r  particu la tes, k in etics, 
general enzym ology) w ill be g iven  to illu stra te



CHEM ISTRY AND PHYSICS

basic b ioch em ica l prin cip les. T h e  q u an tita tive  
aspects rather than q u a lita tiv e  id en tifica tion s  
w ill be em phasized.

A D V A N C E D  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
B io c h e m is try  5 20-521) .  T h ro u g h o u t the year. 
C redit one or tw o hours per term . P rereq u isite , 
B iochem istry  501. L ectures T  T h  9. Savage 100. 
A dvanced  lectures w ill be d iv id ed  in to  four  
sections o f  on e-h ou r cred it each . S tudents m ay  
take on e or m ore sections o f  th e course for 
on e to fou r hours o f  cred it, as each  section  m ay  
be taken w ith o u t h a v in g  taken a preced in g  
section.*

Fall  te rm  (520). C arbohydrates an d  lip id s , on e  
h our, A ssociate Professor G a y l o r ;  proteins and  
enzym es, one h our, Professor H e s s .

[S pr ing  t e r m  (521).  N u c le ic  acids and control 
m echanism s, on e hour, A ssistan t Professor  
C a l v o ;  p la n t b ioch em istry , on e h our, Professor  
-------------- . N o t  of fered in  s p r in g  te rm ,  1965].

B I O C H E M I S T R Y  S E M I N A R  (A gr icu l tu re ;  
B io c h e m is tr y  600).  F a ll and spring. R eq uired  
o f  grad u ate stud en ts m ajorin g  in  b iochem istry  
and  op en  to a ll w h o  are in terested . F 4:15. 
Savage 100.

N U T R I T I O N  S E M I N A R  (Schoo l o f  N u t r i t i o n
292).  Spring term . C red it on e hour. R eg istra ­
tion  by p erm ission . M  4:15. Savage 100. P ro­
fessor R . H . B a r n e s  and staff.

F O O D  B I O C H E M I S T R Y  S E M I N A R  (School  
o f  N u t r i t i o n  294).  Fall. C redit on e hour. 
R eg istra tion  by p erm ission . M 4:30. Savage 130. 
Professor B a r n e s , A ssociate Professor S h a l l e n - 
b e r g e r , and  staff m em bers from  the D ep a rt­
m en t o f  Food Science and  T ec h n o lo g y , N ew  
York State A gricu ltu ra l E xp erim en t S tation , 
G eneva, N ew  York.

A ssign m en ts and discussions o f  litera tu re  p er­
ta in in g  to the b ioch em ica l aspects o f  foods 
and  food  processing.

CHEMISTRY AND PHYSICS

I N T R O D U C T O R Y  P H Y S I C A L  C H E M I S T R Y  
(A r t s  a n d  Sciences; C h em is t ry  285-286) .  
T h ro u g h o u t th e year. C red it five hours a term. 
P rerequisites, C hem istry  108 or 116, M ath e­
m atics 192, Physics 123, or con sen t o f  in stru c­
tor. For stud en ts in  en g in eerin g . L ectures, M 
W  F 9. Laboratory lectu re, F 12. Laboratories: 
fa ll term , M  1:40-4:30  and  T  10-12:50 or W  
T h  1:40-4:30; spr in g  term , M  T  1:40-4:30  or 
W  T h  1:40-4:30. A ssistan t Professor L i n d ,  P ro­
fessor -----------  and  assistants.

T h e  lectures w ill g ive a system atic treatm ent  
o f  th e fu n d am en ta l p rin cip les o f  physical 
chem istry; the laboratory  w ill d eal w ith  the 
exp er im en ta l aspects o f  th e subject and also  
develop  th e n eed ed  skills in  q u an tita tive  ch em ­
ica l analysis.

I N T R O D U C T O R Y  P H Y S I C A L  C H E M I S T R Y
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; C h em is t ry  5 8 7-588) .  
T h ro u g h o u t the year. C red it five hours a term . 
Prerequisites, C hem istry 236. M ath em atics 113 
or 221, Physics 208, or con sen t o f  in structor. 
C hem istry 387 is p rereq uisite  for C hem istry  
388. R eq uired  o f  can d id ates for the d egree o f  
A .B . w ith  a m ajor in  chem istry . Lectures, 
M W  F 10. L aboratory: fa ll term , T  1:40-4:30  
or F 1:40-4:30; spr in g  term , M T  1:40-4:30  or  
W  F 1:40-4:30  or S 8 -1 . L aboratory lectu re  
( fa ll term  on ly), T h  12. E xam in ation s, T h  7:30  
p .m . Professor B a u e r .

A  stud y o f  the m ore fu n d am en ta l p rin cip les o f  
physical chem istry  from  the stan d p o in t o f  the  
laws o f th erm odynam ics and  o f  th e k in etic

theory. T h e  laboratory w ill con sist o f ex p er i­
m ents illu str a tin g  laboratory tech n iq u es as w ell 
as exp er im en ts in  classical and m odern p h ys­
ica l chem istry .

C H E M I S T R Y  O F  N A T U R A L  P R O D U C T S
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; C h em is t ry  574) .  Spring. 
C redit three h ours. P rereq u isites, C hem istry  
456 or 457, an d  465-466 . P rim arily  for grad ­
uate stud en ts. L ecture, T  T h  9 an d  discussion  
p eriod  M 4:30. Professor J o h n s o n  an d  A s­
sistant Professor G o l d s t e i n .

P articu lar a tten tio n  w ill be d evoted  to m eth od s  
o f  stru ctu re d eterm in ation  and  synth esis as 
a p p lied  to selected  terpenes, steroids, a lk alo ids, 
and  a n tib io tics.

P H Y S I C A L  C H E M I S T R Y  O F P R O T E I N S
( A r ts  a n d  Sciences; C h em is t ry  58 6).  Spring. 
C redit fou r h ours. P rereq u isite , C hem istry 286  
or 388. P rim arily  for grad u ate stud en ts. L ec­
tures, M  W  F 8 and  fou rth  h our to be ar­
ranged . Professor S c h e r a g a .

C hem ical co n stitu tio n , m olecu lar w eig h t, and  
structural basis o f  proteins; th erm od yn am ic, 
h ydrodyn am ic, op tica l, and  electr ica l p ro p ­
erties; p ro te in  and  enzym e reactions.

P H Y S IC S  F O R  S T U D E N T S  O F  B I O L O G Y
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; Phys ic s  200) .  E ith er  term . 
C redit fou r h ours. P rereq u isites, Physics 101— 
102, s ix  cred it hours o f  co llege  w ork in  
chem istry , and six  in  b io log ica l science. S tu ­
d en ts h av in g  a grade b elow  70 in  e ith er  Physics



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR ITIO N

101 or 102 m ay n ot register for the course  
w ith o u t perm ission  o f the instru ctor. Lectures, 
T  T h  12. L aboratory, T  or F 2 -4 . O ne d is ­
cussion  period  per w eek to be arranged. P ro­
fessor L. L . B a r n e s  and staff.

Lectures, laboratory exp er im en ts, and  sm all 
d iscussion  grou p s, d ea lin g  w ith  selected  topics  
related  to the study o f  b io logy . T o p ic s  selected  
from  th e prop erties o f  m atter, e lectricity , 
e lectrom agn etic  rad ia tion , and nuclear physics.

ECONOMICS

F O O D  E C O N O M I C S  (School o f  N u t r i t i o n  
159).  Spring. C red it three h ours. L ecture and  
d iscu ssion , M W  F 8. Savage 100. A ssociate  
Professor C A L L .f

D esign ed  for stud en ts w ho are in terested  in  any  
aspect o f  the food  in d u stry . E m p hasis is p laced  
on  the econom ics o f  food  p rod u ction , process­
ing , m ark eting , an d  con su m p tion . A tten tio n  is 
g iven  to b oth  U n ited  States and  in tern ation a l 
food  p rob lem s in  a system atic treatm ent of 
econ om ic p rin cip les ap p lica b le  to the food  
sector o f  any econom y.

M A R K E T I N G  (A g r icu l tu r e ;  A g r ic u l tu r a l  Eco­
n o m ic s  240) .  Fall or spring. C red it three hours. 
Lectures, M W  F 11 excep t w hen  field  trips  
are taken, th en  M  F lectures on ly . W arren  45. 
F ield  trips, T  W  or T h  1:30-5:30 . Professor  
D a r r a h .

A stud y o f  how  farm  products are m arketed . 
Special a tten tion  is g iven  to the con sum p tion  
o f  farm  products, the factors th at affect con ­
su m p tion , m arket ch an nels, op era tion  o f  d if ­
ferent m ark eting  agen cies, storage, tran sporta­
tion , p ack agin g, p rod uct id en tifica tion , a d ­
vertisin g  and  p rom otion , b u y in g , se llin g , and  
costs. O ne a ll-day and  tw o h a lf-d ay  trips are 
taken to v is it  m ark etin g  agencies.

S E M I N A R  I N  W O R L D  P R O B L E M S  O F  
F O O D  A N D  P O P U L A T I O N  (Schoo l of N u t r i ­
ti on  250).  Spring. C red it tw o hours. O p en  on ly  
to grad u ate stud en ts. R eg istra tion  by p erm is­
sion . W  7:30 p .m . Savage 130. Professor v a n  
V e e n  and  A ssociate Professor C A L L .f

D em ograp h ic  b eh avior, p op u la tio n  and food  
sup p ly , com parative agricu ltu re.

S U R V E Y  O F I N D U S T R I A L  A N D  L A B O R  
R E L A T I O N S  ( I n d u s t r ia l  a n d  L a b o r  R e l a t io n s
250).  C redit three hours. E ith er  term . Profes­

sors C a r p e n t e r ,  W i n d m u l l e r , or A ssistan t P ro­
fessor POLISAR.

A survey for stu d en ts in  o th er  d iv ision s o f the  
U n iversity . A n  analysis o f  th e m ajor problem s  
in  in d u str ia l and  labor re lation s: lab or u n ion  
history , organ ization , and  operation: labor
m arket analysis an d  em p lo y m en t practices; 
in d u str ia l an d  lab or le g is la tio n  an d  social se­
curity; p erson nel m an agem en t and  hum an re­
la tion s in  industry; co llective  bargain ing; 
m ed iation  and  arb itration ; the r ights an d  re ­
sp o n sib ilit ie s  o f  em p loyers and  em p loyees; the  
m ajor govern m en ta l agen cies concerned  w ith  
in d u str ia l and  lab or re la tion s.

A D V A N C E D  O R G A N I Z A T I O N  A N D  M A N ­
A G E M E N T  ( H o m e  E co n o m ics ;  I n s t i tu t i o n  
M a n a g e m e n t  425).  Spring. C red it tw o hours. 
In stru ctor’s s ign atu re  req u ired  for p reregis­
tration . T  T h  2. V an R en sselaer G -62. A sso­
cia te  P rofessor ----------- .

A nalysis and  in terp reta tion  o f  m ajor ad m in is­
trative p rob lem s in  th e op era tion  o f  a d ietary  
d ep artm en t. Scientific  a p p lica tion  o f  business  
m an agem en t, bud getary an d  p rod uction  con ­
trol p rin cip les are s tu d ied  in  re la tion  to q u a n ­
tity  m eal service.

E C O N O M I C S  O F  A G R I C U L T U R A L  D E V E L ­
O P M E N T  (A g r ic u l tu r e ;  E co n o m ics  o f  A g r i ­
cu l tu r a l  D e v e l o p m e n t  564).  Spring. C redit 
three hours. In stru ctor’s con sen t requ ired . L ec­
tures, T  T h  S 9. W arren  345. A ssociate P ro­
fessor M e l l o r .

A d iscu ssion  o f  the specia l p rob lem s o f  a g r i­
cu ltu ra l d eve lop m en t, in  low  per-cap ita  in ­
com e areas and  cou n tries. A tten tio n  w ill be 
d evoted  to th e re la tio n sh ip  betw een  d ev e lo p ­
m ent in  agricu ltu re  and  in  o th er  sectors o f  
the econom y, cap ita l and  cap ita l form ation , 
the ro le o f  lan d  and lan d  reform , in creasin g  
efficiency in  resource ufce, coord in a tion  p rob ­
lem s in  agricu ltu ra l d evelop m en t, and the  
like .

MATHEMATICS

C A L C U L U S  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences; M a th e m a t i c s  term : lectures, M  W  F 10, 11; T  T h  S 10,
111).  E ith er  term . C red it three h ours. F all 11 p lu s on e h ou r to be arranged. S pring term :

26



PH YSIO LO G Y AND HISTOLOGY

M W  F 8, 9, 10; T  T h  S 8, 11, 12. P relim in ary  
exam in ation s w ill be h eld  a t 7 p .m . on O ct. 
27, D ec. 1, and  Jan. 12.

P lane an a lytic  geom etry , d ifferen tia tion  and  
in tegration  o f  a lgebra ic and trigonom etric  
fu n ction s, a p p lica tion s. In  the fa ll term , on e of 
the three lectures each  w eek w ill be o f  a sp e­
cial character, d evoted  to a m ore rigorous  
approach to the calcu lus.

C A L C U L U S  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences; M a th e m a t ic s
112) .  E ith er  term . C redit three h ours. P re­
requ isite , M ath em atics 111. Fall: M W  F 9, 
10; T  T h  S 9, 10. Spring: M W  10, 11; T  T h  
10, p lus on e h our to be arranged.

D ifferen tia tion  and in tegra tion  o f  elem entary  
transcendental fu n c tion s, the tech n iq u e o f  
in tegration , con ic sections, polar coordinates, 
in fin ite  series.

S T A T I S T I C A L  M E T H O D S  I 1 ( A g r ic u l ­
tu re ;  P l a n t  B r e e d in g  510).  Fall. C red it on e, 
three, or fou r h ours. P rereq u isite , grad u ate  
s tan d in g  or perm ission  o f instru ctor. T  T h  S 
10. W arren 345. L aboratory to be arranged. 
A ssistant Professor B a l a a m .

T h e  d istr ib u tion s o f  statistics en cou n tered  in  
b io log ica l and  o th er  fields are considered  from  
the p o in t o f  v iew  o f  e lem en tary  p rob ability  
n otion s and by sam plin g  from  know n p o p u la ­
tions. T h e  resu lts, w ith  p rin cip les o f  ex p er i­

m en ta tion , are ap p lied  to the con d u ctin g  o f  
exp er im en ts an d  in terp reta tion  o f  resu lts. T h e  
n ature and  va lid ity  o f  ex p er im en ta l error are 
treated. T o p ics  in clu d e p o in t and  in terval 
estim a tio n , tests o f  hypoth eses, the sim p ler  
exp er im en ta l d esign s and  th eir analyses o f  
variance, lin ear  regression  and correlation.

An a d d ition a l h our per w eek is devoted  to 
a lgeb ra ic  derivation s and m an ip u la tion s as­
sociated  w ith  the sta tistica l tech n iq u es and  
com p u ta tion a l procedures o f  the lectures. T h e  
p urpose is to g ive the stu d en t a b etter  u n d er­
s tan d in g  o f  statistics and  to im prove h is  back­
grou n d  for fu rth er  w ork in  sta tistics, such as 
th at in  C ourse 513. T h is  o p tion a l h our carries 
on e h our cred it and m ay be taken w ith  or 
w ith o u t th e regular three hours cred it.

S T A T I S T I C A L  M E T H O D S  I / 1 (A g r icu l tu r e ;  
P l a n t  B r e e d in g  511).  Spring. C red it on e, three, 
or four h ours. P rereq u isite , P lan t B reed in g  510  
or the eq u iva len t. T  T h  S 10. W arren 345. 
L aboratory to be arranged. A ssistant Professor  
B a l a a m .

T h e  work o f  P lant B reed in g  510 is con tin u ed . 
T o p ics  in clu d e factoria l exp er im en ts, in d i­
v id u a l d egrees o f  freedom , analysis o f  covari­
ance, analysis o f  variance o f  tw o-w ay classifi­
cations w ith  d isp rop ortion ate n um bers, m u l­
tip le  and  cu rv ilin ear regression , curve fitting , 
the treatm en t o f  d iscrete data , som e recent 
d evelop m en ts in  statistics.

PHYSIOLOGY AND HISTOLOGY
P H Y S I O L O G Y  (V e te r in a ry ;  P h ys io lo g y  12).  
Spring. C red it three h ours. P rereq u isites, P h ysi­
o logy  11, A natom y 1 and  2, or A natom y 9 or 
Z oology 211-212  and  B iochem istry  401. T  T h  
S 8. Professor S e l l e r s  and A ssociate Professors 
B e r g m a n , N a n g e r o n i , and  S t e v e n s .

Lectures an d  d em on stration s on  b lood  and  
lym p h , c ircu la tion , resp iration , d igestion , and  
ab sorption.

P H Y S I O L O G Y  (V e te r in a ry ;  P h y s io lo g y  15).  
F all. C red it th ree hours. P rereq u isite , P h ysi­
ology  12. T  T h  S 8. Professor S e l l e r s  and  A s­
sociate Professors B e r g m a n , N a n g e r o n i , and  
S t e v e n s .

Lectures and d em on stration s on th e m uscular  
an d  nervous system s. Special senses, excretion ,

m etab olism , tem perature reg u la tio n , en d ocrine  
organs, and  reprodu ction .

E X P E R I M E N T A L  P H Y S I O L O G Y  F O R  
G R A D U A T E  S T U D E N T S  (V e te r in a ry ;  P h y s i ­
o logy  20).  Spring. C red it three hours. G iven  in  
a ltern ate  years. P rereq u isites as for P h ysio logy  
12, coreg istration  in  P h ysio logy  13. L aboratory, 
W  F 1 -4 . R eg istra tion  lim ited . C onsent o f  in ­
structor requ ired . A ssociate Professor N a n ­
g e r o n i .

G E N E R A L  A N D  C O M P A R A T I V E  P H Y S I O L ­
O G Y ,  L E C T U R E S  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences;  Zoo logy  
441).  Fall. C red it three h ours. P rerequisites, 
on e year o f  b io logy  or zoology and co llege  
courses in  chem istry . O rganic ch em istry  d e ­
sirable. L ectures, M W  F 10. A ssistan t Professor  
M c F a r l a n d .

1 A n a d d ition a l h our each  w eek is d evoted  to a lgebra ic derivation s and  m an ip u la tio n s associated  
w ith  the statistica l tech n iq u es and  com p u ta tion a l procedures o f  the lectu res and  laboratory. T h e  
purpose is to g ive th e stu d en t a better u n d erstan d in g  o f  statistics an d  to im p rove h is b ackground  
for fu rth er  w ork in  sta tistics, such  as P la n t B reed in g  213. T h is  a d d ition a l h our carries on e hour  
cred it and m ay be taken w ith  or w ith o u t the regu lar three hours cred it.

27



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF NU TR IT IO N

T h e  p rin cip a l p h ysio log ica l fu n ction s o f  both  
vertebrates and  in verteb rates, in c lu d in g  m uscle  
con traction , nerve action , resp iration , m eta b ­
o lism , d igestion , c ircu la tion , excretion , and  
p h ysio log ica l regu la tion .

G E N E R A L  A N D  C O M P A R A T I V E  P H Y S I ­
O L O G Y ,  L A B O R A T O R Y  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences;  
Z oology  443).  Fall. C redit on e hour. M ust 
be taken w ith  Zoology 441. L im ited  to 96 
stud en ts, 12 per section . In d iv id u a l sections  
m eet in  altern ate weeks; a tota l o f  seven le c ­
tures in  a ltern ate w eeks. L ecture, W  2. L ab ­
oratory, T  8 -1 1 , M T  F 1:40-4:30 . A ssistant  
Professor M c F a r l a n d  and assistants.

C E L L U L A R  P H Y S I O L O G Y  L E C T U R E S  (A r ts  
a n d  Sciences; Z oo logy  541) .  Fall term . C red it 
tw o hours. P rereq u isites, an im al or p la n t p h y s i­
o logy , organ ic chem istry , physics, and  consent 
o f  the in structor. Lectures, M W  11. A ssistant  
Professor R e e v e s .

An in trod u ction  to basic prob lem s o f  ce llu lar  
fu n ction  in c lu d in g  structural and fu n ction a l 
organ ization  o f  cells, ro le  o f  n u c le ic  acids, 
p erm eab ility  and active transport, con tractility , 
exc ita b ility , m etab olism , grow th  and  cellu lar  
in teractions.

C E L L U L A R  P H Y S I O L O G Y  L A B O R A T O R Y
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; Z oo logy  543).  Fall term. 
C redit tw o h ours. E n ro llm en t is lim ited . 
Laboratory, W  or T h  1 :40-4:30 . A ssistant 
Professor R e e v e s  and assistant.

T h e  laboratory em phasizes a n um b er o f b io ­
physical ap proach es to ce llu lar  activ ities .

E X P E R I M E N T A L  E N D O C R I N O L O G Y  (A r ts  
a n d  Sciences; Z oo logy  540) .  Spring. C red it tw o  
or three hours. P rereq u isites, a year o f  zoology, 
organ ic ch em istry , p hysio logy , and con sen t o f  
the instructor. P rim arily  for grad u ate students;  
op en  to u ndergraduates for tw o credits. L ec­
tures, M F 11. L aboratory, M 2 -4 :3 0 . Professor 
L e o n a r d .

Lectures on  an atom y, physio logy  o f  the v er te ­
brate en d ocrine g lan d s, g lan d u lar  in terrela ­
tionships; ch em ica l and  p h ysio log ica l p ro p ­
erties o f  horm ones, assay m eth od s. Laboratory, 
sm all-an im al surgery an d  m icro tech n iq u e for  
the enclocrines, illu stra tive  exp er im en ts on  the 
effects o f  horm ones.

P H Y S I O L O G Y  O F R E P R O D U C T I O N  ( A g r i ­
cu l ture;  A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  425).  Spring. 
C redit tw o hours. P rereq u isite , a course in  
h um an  or veterinary p h ysio logy . L ectures, 
M W  10. M orrison 342. Professor A s d e l l .

An advanced  course in  rep rod u ction , p r in ­
c ip a lly  in  m am m als.

F U N D A M E N T A L S  O F  E N D O C R I N O L O G Y
(A g r ic u l tu r e ;  A n i m a l  H u s b a n d r y  421) .  F all. 
C red it three hours. L ectures, T  T h  10. M or­
rison 38. L aboratory to be arranged. Professor 
H a n s e l .

A gen era l course in  the p h ysio logy  o f  the e n ­
d ocrine g lan d s, and  the roles p layed  by each  
h orm on e in  the regu la tion  o f  n orm al body  
processes. T h e  laboratory  w ork consists o f  a 
series o f  projects d esign ed  to illu stra te  the 
basic p rin cip les  o f  en d ocrin o logy  and  their  
ap p lica tion s to m ore efficient p rod u ction  in  a ll 
classes o f  livestock .

H I S T O L O G Y .  T H E  B I O L O G Y  A N D  D E V E L  
O P  M E N  T  O F  T H E  T IS SU E S  ( A r ts  a n d  Sci­
ences; Z oo lo g y  325) .  Fall. C red it fou r h ours. 
Prereq u isites, Z oology 101-102, or 103-104 , and  
321-322 . L ectures, T  T h  11. L aboratory , T  T h  
8 -1 0 :3 0  or 2 -4 :3 0 . Professor W l m s a t t  and  
assistants.

A survey o f  the stru ctu re, fu n c tion s, and d e ­
v e lo p m en t o f  the tissues. T h e  treatm ent is 
gen era l, d esign ed  to p rov id e stu d en ts o f  b io logy  
w ith  a basis for th e u nd erstan d in g  o f  norm al 
and  ab norm al stru ctu re o f  the vertebrates. 
Each stu d en t w ill m ak e for h is  ow n  use a 
series o f  typ ical m icroscop ic p reparations.

S P E C I A L  H I S T O L O G Y :  T H E  B I O L O G Y  OF
T H E  O R G A N S  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences; Z o o logy  
426).  Spring. C red it fou r hours. P rereq u isite , 
Zoology 325. E n ro llm en t lim ited  to 20 stud en ts. 
L ectures, W  F 9. L aboratory, W  F 2 -4 :30 . 
Professor W i m s a t t  an d  assistants.

A  co n tin u a tio n  o f  Z oology 325. Zoology 325 
and  426 togeth er  g ive th e fu n d am en ta l facts  
o f  the m icroscop ic stru ctu re and  fu n c tio n  of 
the body. O p p ortu n ity  to ga in  k n ow led ge o f  
tech n iq u e in  the fix in g , em b ed d in g , and  sec­
tio n in g  o f  selected  organs is also offered.

PATHOLOGY AND BACTERIOLOGY

P A T H O L O G Y  O F  N U T R I T I O N A L  D IS ­
EASES (V e te r in a ry ;  P a t h o l o g y  a n d  B a c te r i ­
o lo gy  155).  Spring. C red it three hours. Lecture  
and laboratory. H ours to be arranged. D e ­

sign ed  p rim arily  for grad u ate stu d en ts o f  
n u tr itio n . P rereq u isites, P a th o logy  and  B ac­
terio logy  40 and  40a. A ssociate Professor  
K r o o k .*



PH YSICAL BIOLOGY

PHYSICAL BIOLOGY
R A D I O I S O T O P E S  I N  B I O L O G I C A L  R E ­
S E A R C H — P R I N C I P L E S  A NI )  P R A C T I C E
(V e te r in ary ;  P h ys ic a l  B io lo g y  100).  Spring. 
C redit four hours. Lectures, T  T h  11. L abora­
tory, M T  or W  1:30-5 . P rereq u isites, a course  
in  q u a n tita tiv e  chem istry  and perm ission  o f  
instructor. Professor C o m a r  and  staff.

Lectures, d em on stration s, and laboratory on  
the fu nd am en ta ls o f a tom ic  energy procedures  
and ap p lica tion s to b io log ica l research.

B I O L O G I C A L  E F F E C T S  O F R A D I A T I O N
( V e te r in a ry ; Ph ys ica l  B io log y  104).  Fall. C redit 
three hours. Lectures, T  T h  10; laboratory, T h  
1:30-5 . A ssistant Professor C a s a r e t t .

Lectures, d em on stration s and  laboratories on  
rad iation  physics, rad ia tion  chem istry , rad ia ­

tion  effects at the ce llu lar  level, and  short- and  
lon g-term  effects on  m u ltice llu la r  organism s.

| B I O L O G I C A L  M E M B R A N E S  A N D  N U T R I ­
E N T  T R A N S F E R  (V e te r in a ry ;  P h ys ic a l  B io l ­
o gy  108) .  Spring. C red it tw o h ours. Lectures, 
(tim es to be d esign ated ). P rereq u isites, an im al 
or p lan t physio logy , q u a n tita tiv e  and organ ic  
chem istry , physics, an d  consent o f  instructor. 
C ellu lar p hysio logy and e lem en tary  physical 
chem istry  desirab le . Professor W a s s e r m a n .

Lectures and d em on stration s on  b iop h ysical 
properties o f  b io log ica l m em branes, theoretica l 
aspects o f  p erm eab ility  and  transport, and  
m echanism  o f  transfer o f  in organ ic  and  o r ­
gan ic  substances across in testin e , p lacenta , 
kidney, erythrocytes, bacteria and  o th er  b io ­
log ica l system s. N o t  of fered  in  1965.]

SOCIAL
T H E  S O C I O L O G Y  O F  J V O R K  ( A g r icu l tu re ;  
R u r a l  Socio logy  324).  F a ll. C red it three hours. 
N o t op en  to fresh m en  or sophom ores. P re­
req u isite , R ural Socio logy 100 or eq u iva len t. 
Lectures and d iscussions, M W  F 9. W arren  
232. Professor T a i f t z .

T h e  fo llo w in g  topics are covered: (1) the fu n c ­
tion  o f  w ork for society an d  the in d iv id u al;
(2) b ureaucratic stru ctu re and  specia lization;
(3) the d evelop m en t o f  occu p ation a l norm s  
and  id en tifica tion ; (4) occu p ation a l status; (5) 
the process o f  occu p ation a l selection ; (6) d y ­
nam ics o f  o ccu p ation a l ch an ge— horizontal 
and vertical m ob ility ; (7) a case stud y o f  an  
occup ation : trends in  the p rofession a liza tion  o f  
socia l work.

P S Y C H O D Y N A M I C S  O F  P E R S O N A L I T Y  
( H o m e  E con om ics ;  C h i ld  D e v e l o p m e n t  a n d  
F a m ily  R e l a t io n s h i p s  360) .  Fall. C redit three  
hours. G raduate stu d en ts a d m itted  by p erm is­
sion  o f  the in stru ctor. M W  F 11. Van R en s­
selaer 117. Professor D a l t o n .

Psychological in fluences in  the d evelop m en t and  
fu n c tio n in g  o f  persons. Special a tten tio n  w ill  
be g iven  to basic d eterm in an ts o f  personality; 
structure o f  th e personality; p erson ality  in  so ­
cial and cu ltu ra l con text; th e in flu en ce o f  
conscious and  u nconsciou s processes in  b e ­
havior.

R U R A L  C O M M U N I T Y  O R G A N I Z A T I O N
(A g r icu l tu r e ;  R u r a l  S oc io logy  411) .  Fall. C redit  
three h ours. P rereq u isite , R ura l Socio logy 100 
or 210 or perm ission  o f  the in stru ctor. T  T h  
11-12:30. W arren 31. A ssociate Professor  
R e e d e r .

STUDIES
A con sid eration  o f  the prob lem s in vo lved  in  
h e lp in g  p eop le  and organ ization s in  a com ­
m u nity  w ork togeth er to m eet th eir  com m on  
needs.

T h ere  are tw o m ajor em phases: (1) analysis  
o f  com m u n ities  from  th e p erspective o f  the  
com m u n ity  d evelop m en t w orker as a change  
agen t, (2) con sid eration  o f  th e problem s  
w hich  con fron t com m u n ity  d evelop m en t w ork ­
ers and the processes and  m eth od s by w hich  
they carry ou t th eir  various com m u n ity  d ev e l­
op m en t tasks. Projects in  nearby com m u n ities  
provide field laboratory exp erien ces.

C U L T U R A L  A N T H R O P O L O G Y  (A r ts  a n d  
Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  301). -  F a ll. C red it four  
hours. M W  F 12. Professor S h a r p  and  A s­
sistant Professor B . L a m b e r t .

A study and  com parison  o f  the types o f  
learned , shared, and  transm itted  beh avior p a t­
terns and ideas by m eans o f  w h ich  m en of 
various periods an d  p laces h ave d ea lt w ith  
th eir  en v iron m en t, w orked  o u t  th eir socia l 
re la tion s w ith  th eir  fellow  m en, an d  d efined  
th eir  p lace in  th e cosm os. A n  in q u iry  in to  
hum an  n ature and its exp ression  in  m an ’s in ­
s titu tio n a l and in te llec tu a l creations.

C U L T U R E  A N D  P E R S O N A L I T Y  (A r ts  a n d  
Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  312) .2 Spring. C redit 
four h ours. P rereq u isite , on e  course a t the  
100 or 200 level in  an th rop o logy , socio logy, 
psychology, or zoology. M  W  F 10. Professors 
L a m b e r t  and O p l e r .

T h e  stud y o f  the in d iv id u a l in  h is  society, 
em p h asiz in g  th e re la tion sh ip  b etw een  social

20



GRADUATE SCHOOL OF N U TR ITIO N

stru ctu re, cu ltu ra l con tex t, and hum an  b e ­
havior. A tten tio n  is g iven  largely  to the study  
o f  person ality , “ n orm al” and “ a b n orm al,” in  
non-W estern  societies.

C O M P A R A T I V E  S O C I A L  O R G A N I Z A T I O N  
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  321) .2 Fall. 
C redit four h ours. P rereq u isite , A nth rop ology  
101 or 301. or consent o f  instructor. M W  F 
3 . Professor S h a r p  and  A ssistan t Professor B. 
L a m b e r t .

T h e  varied  organ ization  o f hum an  rela tion s  
in  selected  n on-W estern  societies; case stud ies  
of territoria l, sex , age, k in sh ip , c liq u e , club , 
class, and caste bases o f  in teraction  an d  asso­
ciation ; the ord er in g  o f  social roles in to  sys­
tem s o f  conduct; th e re la tion s o f  con d u ct to 
tech n ology and w orld  view .

[ E T H N O L O G Y  O F  N O R T H  A M E R I C A  (Ar ts  
a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  331 ) .2 Fall. C redit 
four hours. Prereq u isite , A n th rop o logy  101 or 
301, or con sen t o f  in structor. M W  F 3. P ro­
fessor R o b e r t s .

A general survey o f  the eth n ograp h y  o f  N orth  
A m erica, w ith  em p h asis  on  problem s and  
topics to  w hich  the N orth  A m erican  m ateria ls  
are m ost relevant. Selected  cu ltu res w ill be 
considered  in  som e d eta il. N o t  g iv en  in 1965.]

E T H N O L O G Y  O F M I D D L E  A N D  S O U T H  
A M E R I C A  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  
332) .2 Spring. C red it fou r hours. P rereq u isite , 
A nth rop ology  101 or 301, or con sen t o f  in ­
structor. M W  F 9. Professor H o i .m b e r g .

A descrip tive and analy tica l survey o f  co n tem ­
porary n a tive  cu ltu res o f  M idd le and South  
A m erica in term s o f  econ om ic, socia l, p o litica l, 
and re lig iou s organ ization . R ep resen tative  
groups from  a ll cu ltu ra l areas are considered, 
ran gin g  from  such m arginal p eop les as the  
T ierra  del F u egians to such com p lex  c iv iliza ­
tions as th e Inca.

[ E T H N O L O G Y  O F  S O U T H E A S T  A S IA  A N D  
O C E A N I A  (A r ts  a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  
33 4).2 Spring. C red it four h ours. P rerequisite, 
A nth rop ology  101 or 301, or con sen t o f  in ­
structor. I T h  2 -2 :30 . V is itin g  Professor W a r d .

T h e  d evelop m en t and d is tr ib u tion  o f  m ajor 
cu ltu re types in  m ain lan d  and islan d  S o u th ­
east A sia and th eir ex ten sion  in to  O ceania . 
D iscu ssion  o f  selected  groups and o f  th e fate 
o f  trad itiona l cu ltu ra l characteristics fo llow in g  
the exp an sion  o f  C hinese, In d ian , M oslem , and  
W estern  c iv iliza tion s in to  these areas. N o t  
g iv en  in 1965.]

throp ology  101 or 301, or con sen t o f  in structor. 
M W F 2 . A ssistan t Professor P e l t o .

A survey o f  n a tive  cu ltu res o f  th e N orth  in  
th e N ew  and O ld  W orlds, d ea lin g  w ith  p rob ­
lem s o f  e th n oh istory , socia l s tru ctu re and  c u l­
tural organ ization , aspects o f  eth n opsych ia try , 
and  ch an ge in  th e m odern  w orld . N o t  g iv e n  in  
1965.]

E T H N O L O G Y  O F  A F R I C A  ( A r t s  a n d  Sci­
ences; A n th r o p o lo g y  337)  2 F a ll. C red it four  
h ours. P rereq u isite , A n th rop o logy  101 or 301, 
or con sen t o f  the in stru ctor. T  T h  S 9. P ro­
fessor T u r n e r .

A social and  cu ltu ra l survey o f  representative  
A frican  peop les. Stress is la id  on  th e com p ara­
tive study o f  p o lit ica l in s titu tio n s  and  local 
descen t grou p s. R itu a l b eliefs  and  practices  
are considered  in  re la tio n  to rep e titiv e  and  
radical change.

[ C U L T U R E  A N D  S O C I E T Y  I N  I N D I A  A N D  
S O U T H  A S IA  (A r t s  a n d  Sciences;  A n t h r o ­
p o lo g y  341). -  Fall. C red it fou r hours. Pre­
req u isite , A n th rop o logy  101 or 301, or consent 
o f  the instru ctor. M W  F 9. Professor O p i .e r . 
N o t  g iv en  in  1965.]

T H E O R Y  O F  C U L T U R E  C H A N G E  (A r t s  
a n d  Sciences; A n t h r o p o lo g y  413) .2 Fall. C redit 
fou r hours. P rereq u isite , A n th rop o logy  101 or  
301, or con sen t o f  the instructor. M W  F 11. 
Professor H o i .m b e r g .

A stud y o f  th e various th eories o f  cu ltu ra l 
ch an ge and  th eir re levance to the on  g o in g  
social process; an analysis o f  such con cepts as 
in n ovation s, d iffu sion , and  accu ltu ra tion  in  
re la tion  to cu ltu re  ch an ge theory; a con sid er­
ation  o f  factors in vo lved  in  m a in ta in in g  s ta ­
b ility  or s t im u la tin g  ch an ge in  n on in d u str ia l­
ized cu ltures.

S E M I N A R :  A P P L I E 1) A N T H R O P O L O G Y
(A r ts  a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  482)  2 Spring. 
C redit fou r h ours. P rereq u isite , con sen t o f  
instructor. M 2 -4 . Mr. D o b y n s .

I h e  p rin cip les o f  an th rop o logy  ap p lied  to 
p lan n ed  program s o f  chan ge. D esign ed  n ot 
on ly  for stu d en ts o f  the h u m a n ities  and  d if ­
ferent socie ties b u t also for n atura l scientists  
concerned  w ith  socia l and cu ltu ra l prob lem s  
in volved  in tech n olog ica l ch an ge, com m u n ity  
d evelop m en t, n a tive  a d m in istra tion , and m od ­
ern ization  in  various region s o f  th e w orld . 
T h e  sem in ar is d esign ed  esp ecia lly  to  prepare  
advanced  u nd ergrad uate and  grad u ate stud en ts  
for tech n ica l m ission s abroad.

[ E T H N O L O G Y  O F T H E  C I R C U M P O L A l l  2 See the A n n o u n c e m e n t  o f  th e  C oll ege  of
A R E A  (A r t s  a n d  Sciences; A n th r o p o lo g y  336) .2 A r t s  a n d  Sciences  for fu rth er o fferings in  th is
Spring. C red it fou r hours. Prereq u isite , A n- area.

30



RESEARCH

RESEARCH

S P E C I A L  P R O B L E M  (School o f  N u t r i t i o n  G radu ate School o f  N u tr it io n . See p age 10 for
199) .  R ep ort o f  in d iv id u a l p rob lem  u n d er d i-  d eta ils,
rection  o f  any m em b er o f  the facu lty  o f  the

31



INDEX

A d m ission , 6 
A dvisory service, 15 
A n im al husbandry, 17, 18, 23 
A n im al n u tr itio n , 17, 18 
A n n ou n cem en ts, in s ide  back  cover  
A n th rop o logy , cu ltu ra l, 29 
A p p lica tion s, 8 
A ssistan tsh ips, 15 
B acterio logy , 22, 23, 28 
B iochem istry , 19, 21, 24 

food , 20 
B io logy , p hysical, 29 
C alendar, acad em ic, in s ide  f r o n t  cover  
Careers in  n u tr itio n a l and  food  science, 3, 12 
C hem istry and  p hysics, 25 
C ourse d escrip tions, 17 

requ irem en ts, 6 
C lin ica l an d  p u b lic  h ea lth  n u tr itio n , 18, 20 
C ultura l an th rop o logy , 29 
C urricu lum  and  d egrees, 4 , 8 
D airy  science, 21 
D egree requ irem en ts, 8, 9 
D egrees and  cu rr icu lu m , 4, 8 
E con om ics, 19, 26 
E xam in ation , 11 
F aculty  and  staff, Hi 
Fees and tu itio n , 13 
F in an cia l a id , 15
Food and  n u tr itio n , 17, 18, 19, 21 

and  p o p u la tio n , 26 
b ioch em istry , 20 
en g in eer in g , 20 
prep aration , 23 
science, 10, 13, 20, 21 
tech n ology , 20 

G radu ate School o f  N u tr it io n , general d escrip ­
tion , 3

G radu ation  requ irem en ts, 8, 9
H e a lth  requ irem en ts, 7
H ea lth  services and  m ed ica l care, 16
H isto lo g y , 27
H istory o f  n u tr itio n , 18
H ou sin g , 16
In tern a tion a l n u tr itio n , 17 
M an agem en t, 26

M arketin g , 26 
M ath em atics, 26 
M eat and  m eat p rod ucts, 23 
M edical care, 16 
M ilk  and  m ilk  p rod ucts, 21 
N o n can d id a tes , 6 
N u tr it io n , an im a l, 17, 18 

p ou ltry , 18 
N u tr it io n a l science, 8, 12 
O rganization , 26 
P a th o logy  and  b acterio logy , 28 
P hysical b io lo g y , 29 
Physics and chem istry , 25 
P h ysio logy , 27 
P om ology , 22 
P o p u la tio n  an d  food , 26 
P ou ltry  h usb an dry , 18, 22 

n u tr itio n , 18 
Prob lem , sp ecia l, 10 
Psych ology, 29
P u b lic  h ea lth  n u tr itio n , 18, 19 

sa n ita tio n , 19 
tra ineesh ips, 15 

R eg istra tio n  an d  ap p lica tio n s, 8 
R esearch , 31
R esid en ce req u irem en ts, 11 
R eq u irem en ts , a d m ission , 6 

course, 6 
degree, 8, 9 
g rad u ation , 8, 9 
h ea lth , 7 
residence, 11 
U n iversity , 7 

Socia l s tu d ies, 29  
Socio logy , 29
S pecia l p rob lem  report, 10 
S tatistics, 27
S um m er session  cred it, 11
T r a in in g  for sp ecia lized  fields: food  science and  

n u tr itio n a l science, 12 
T ra in eesh ip s , 15 
T u it io n  an d  fees, 13 
U niversity  req u irem en ts, 7 
V egetab le  crops, 22 
Z oology, 28

32



CO R N ELL U N IV ERSITY  A N N O U N C EM EN TS

T h e  C ornell A nnouncem ents are designed to give prospective students 
and  others in fo rm ation  abou t the University. T h e  prospective studen t 
should have a copy of General Information;  after consulting  tha t, he may 
wish to w rite for one or m ore of the follow ing A nnouncem ents:

New York State College of Agriculture (Four-Year Course), N ew  York 
State College of Agriculture (Two-Year Course), College of Architecture, 
College of Arts and Sciences, School of Education, Department of Asian 
Studies, N ew York State College of H om e Economics, School of H ote l  
Administration, N ew York State School of Industrial and Labor Rela­
tions, Military Training, Summer School.

Announcements of the College of Engineering may also be obtained. 
Please specify if the in form ation  is for a prospective student.

U ndergraduate  p rep ara tio n  in  a recognized college or university  is re­
qu ired  for adm ission to the follow ing C ornell divisions, for w hich A n­
nouncem ents are available: Graduate School of Business and Public  
Administration, Law School, Medical College, Cornell University-New  
York Hospital School of Nursing, Graduate School of Nutrition, New  
York State Veterinary College, Graduate School.

Requests for these publications may be addressed to

C O R N E L L  U N IV E R SIT Y  A N N O U N C E M E N T S 
EDMUND EZRA DAY HALL, ITHACA, NEW  YORK

1 -6 5 -4M




